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INTRODUCTION. 

In the following brief sketch of the Badger family it will 
be noticed that it is more of a gei:i.ealogical than of a his
torical nature, a few facts as to occupation and prominence 
being noted as they came to the knowledge of the writer, 
he having commenced on this work simply to complete his 
own family record and trace his line of ancestry, and came 
across so much valuable data that it seemed best to put it 
in permanent form before it was forever lost, although frag
mentary as it is, the first four generations being practically 
complete, but from there down incomplete, and the readers 
must govern themselves accordingly. Many letters have 
been written to descendants who could have given informa
tion but have neglected to do so, but to those who have con
tributed data their kindness is much apprc'ciated. Of course, 
as in all works of this kind, mistakes will occur, but the 
records have been printed as they have been found, viz.: 
town histories, vital records, gravestone rccor<ls, family rec
ords, etc. The system of arranging is simple, as each one 
is numbered consecutively in the first four generations, and 
where there is any further record of them, other than in the 
children's record, they will be found with the same number in 
the next generation. The later generations, which are incom
plete, are numbered differently; for instance, 17a and 17b, 
etc., are children of 17, and 17a-1 and 17a-2, etc., are chil
dren of 17a and so on. It is hoped that ·some one with more 
ability, means, and time on seeing this little work will pub
lish a more elaborate history of the Badger family, but if 
any one will send all corrections and all additional data that 
they may hnvef to the author, if not published later, it will 
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be carefully preserved, together with much unconnected data, 
and deposited with the New 1-Iump;;hire Historical Society, 
Concord, N. II. 

Respectfully, 
JOHN C. BADGER. 

191 SAGAMORE ST., 1iLrn01I.ESTER, N. H. 



GILES BADGER GENEALOGY. 

It appears by the records ~hat in 1635 there were three 
brothers, named Giles, Nathaniel and Richard Badger, living 
in Newbury, Mass., and as nothing seems to be known of the 
twq latter, after a time it is supposed that they returned to 
England, as many did at that time, but Giles Badger and his 
posterity are as follows: 

FIRST GENERATION. 

(1) GILES BADGER.. 

b. Englan<l; settled in Newuury, Mass., as early as 1635; 
m. about 1642 Elizabeth Greenleaf, bapt. Jan. lG, 1G22, clrrn. 
of Capt. Edmund and Sarah (Dole) Greenleaf. He died 
Newbury, Mass., July 17, 16-!7, and his widow m. 2d Richard 
Brown. 

(2) JouN. 
ONLY CHILD. 

SECOND GENERATION. 

(2) SEilGT. JOHN BADGER. 

b. Newbury, Mass., June 30, 1G4~; m. June lG, 1GG3, 1st 
Elizabeth Hayden, da11. of Jas. ond Elizabeth Hay<len. She 
d. Apr. 8, 1G69. Hem. Feb: 23, 1G70-1; 2d Hannah Swett, 
b. Oct. 7, 1G51, dou. of Stephen nncl IJ11m111h ()fol'l'ill) Swelt. 
Res. Newbury, where he had a horse po,.ver "oat meal mill," 
nleo sergt. in militia and much rci;pccte<l. II e d. of smallpox 
at Newbury, March 31, 1G91. His 2d wife cl. also of small
pox at about the same time. 

CHILDREN (All b. in Ncwbu;y). 

(3) JOHN, b. April 4, llili4; d. Newbury, July 20, llili4. 
(4) JOUN. ' 
(5} .SARATI. 
(6) . JAMES, b. }!arch 10, 1668-0; res. l\"ewbury; cl. lli93, prob. 

nt. sen; unm. 
(7) STEPHEN. 
(8) llA.N:'i'All, b. Dec. 3, lli73; living in JG91. 

· (9) NATHANIEL, 
(10) MARY. 
(11) ELIZAllETH. 
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(12) 
(13) 

(14) 

(15) 

(16) 
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RUTIT. 
JosEPIT, b. 1684; prob. d. in infancy, as there seems to be 

no further record of him. 
DANIEL, b. Murch 9, 1685; prob. was the Daniel that was 

admitted to 1st Church, Charlestown, Mass., Nov. 28, 
1703, as bis brother Stephen lived there; prob. d. 
young. 

AnrnAIL, b. June 29, 1667; m. in Boston, Mnss., March 10, 
1707, Francis Nicholson. 

LYDIA. 

THIRD GENERATION. 

(4) JOHN BADGER. 

b. Newbury, Mass., Apr. 26, 1665; m. Oct. 5, 1691, Rebecca 
Brown; res. Newbury; trader and weaver, also blacksmith in 
1730. 

(17) 
{18) 
(19) 

(20) 
(21) 
(22) 
{23) 
(24) 

CHILDREN {All b. in Newbury). 

Jorrn, twin. 
J..uiEs; twin, 
EiIUBETII, b. Feb. 5, 1604; prob. m. Snmuel Blake of 

Hampton. 
STEPIIEN. 
JOSEl'II. 
BENJAMIN, 
1'L\.nY, unm; of Newbury, 1733. 
DouoTHY, b. or d. June 5, 1709; there are two records; 

perhaps b. and d. same day. 

(5) SARAH BADGER. 

b. Newbury, 1iiass., Jan. 25, 1666-7; m. Dec. 24, 1685, 
Joseph 'Wheeler, b. Newbury, Aug. 29, 1656, son of Roger, 
and Mary (Wilson) Wheeler. 

CIDLD (Perhaps others). 

Mary ,vbeeler, b. Sept. 22, 1680. 

(7) STEPHEN BADGER (1st child by 2d m.). 

b. Newbury, Hass., Dec. 13, 16'i'l; m. Mercy Kettell, b. 1 

Charlestown, Mass., :March 18, 1679, dau. of Samuel nnd 
Mercy (Hayden) Kettell. Res. Charlestown, Mass.; tailor and 
land owner. He d. prior to 1751. · 

CHILDREN (Prob. all b. in Charlestown). 

(25) STEl'llfu~, JB. 
{26) Jorrn, b. Aug. 27, 1700; d. Nov. 27, 1721. 
(27) S..uruEL, b. Jan. 20, 1702-3; d. Oct. 29, 1721. ; 
(28) WILLIAM, . 
(29) :hLrnY, b. March 2, 1700-7; d. May 20, 1707. 



(30) Jos:ir:rB. 
(31) MARY. 
(32) BENJAWN. 
(38) DANIEL, b. Oct. 5, 1714. 
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(9) NATHANIEL BADGER. 

b. Newbury,' Mass.~ Jan. 16, 1675-G; m. March 27, 1693, 
Mary Lunt, prob. ~au. of Daniel and Hannah (Coker) Lunt 
of Newbury, Mass,; res. Newbury until ab. 1715, when he 
sold his oat or malt mill and removed to Norwich, Conn.; also 
res. at U:nion, Conn.; farmer. She d. Coventry, Conn., Aug. 
29, 1763, in her 87th yr. 

CHILDREN (First ten b. Newbury, Mass.; last one b. Norwich, 
· · Conn.) 

(34) JOHN, b, ·Jan. 3, 1604; prob, was the John who m. at Nor• 
wich, Conn., May 13, 1724, Sarnh Noyes. He d. Cov
entry, Conn., July 28, 1762. 

(35) NATB!..NIEL, JB •. 
(36) DANJEL. .. - \ 
(37) MElllTABLE, b. Aug., 1700; m. Daniel Haskins. 
(38) Eoi.r(rND, b. Apr. 2, 1703. 
(39) M:AnY, b. Sept. 8, 1705; d. young. 
(40) MARY, b. May 13, 1708; prob. wns the ~[ary who m. at 

Norwich, Conn., Nov, 5, 1724, Evan Ilnrris. 
(41) SAMUEL. 
( 42). ,AN1'!.E, b. Jan; 25, 1712. 
( 43) EN'lCJI. 
( 44) HENRY, 

(10) MARY BADGER. 

b·. Newbury, Mass., May 2, 1678; m. Dec. 15, 1701, John 
Wyatt of N~wbury, Mass. · l'rob. one of their children was 
Samuel Wyatt, who m. 2d Judith Chase and had a son, 
Chase Wyatt, b. Newburyport, Mass., March, 17'58, and who . 
finally settled in Sanbornton, N. II., where he d. July 28, 1 

1846. · 

(11) ELIZABETH BADGER. 

b. Newbury, Mass., April 30, 1680; prob. was the Elizabeth. 
whom. Nov. 8, 1703, Timothy Davis, Jr., son of Timothy and 
Constant Davis of Portsmouth, N. H. Res. Port~mouth; 
carpenter; both living in 1734. 

CHILDREN. 

John Davis, b. July 12, 1704. 
Mnry Davis, b. Oct. 12, 1705. 
Joanna Davis, b. April 1:i, 1707. 
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(12) RUTH BADGER. 

b. Newbury, Mass., Feb. 10, 1G82-3; m. Feb. 17, 1701-2; 
1st Thomas Jewell, Jr., b. llingham, :Mass., Aug. 21, 1676, 
son of Thomas and Susanna (Guilford) Jewell. Res. Ames
bury, Mass., where he d. prior to Dec., 1707. She m. · Dec. 
22, 1707, 2d John Davis, b. Sept. 2, 1674, son of Francis 
and Mary (Taylor) Davis of Amesbury, Mass. Res. Ames
bury; carpenter. He d. 1743 or earlier. 

CIIILDREN (By 2d m.; all b. in Amesbury, Mass.). 

Nehemiah Davis, Feb. 4, 1708-9. 
~Inry Davis, b. Apr. 12, 1710. 
Timothy Davis, b. Feb. 1, 1711-12. 
Alice Davis, b, June 1, 1713. 
Ruth Davis, b. Jan. 2, 171!l. 
Benjamin Davis, b. Oct. 20, 1726. 

(IG) LYDIA BADGER. 

b. Newbury, Mass., Apr. 30, 1690; m. Apr. 28, 1715, Jere
miah Libby, p. Scarborough, Me., 1689, son of John and 
Agnes Libby. Res. Portsmouth, N. R.; carpenter and filled 
several town offices. Re d. in spring of 17GG. She d. several 
yrs. prevfous. 

CHILDREN. 

Jeremiah Libby, Jr., b. Portsmouth, N. H., Feb. 21, 1717. 
George Libby, b. Portsmouth, Jan. 20, 1710. 
John Libby, b. Nov. 2, 1720. 
Lydia LiLby, b. Oct. 18, 1722. 
Sarnh Libbey, d. in Infancy. 
'l'licollore Lll>by, b. Portsmouth, Dec. 10, 1720. 
Sarah Libby, b. Oct. 21, 1728. 
Abigail Libby. 

FOURTH GENERATION. 

(17) JOHN BADGER ('l'win to James). 

b. Newbury, Mass., Jnn. 20, 1692; m. Dec._ 29, 1713, Eliza
beth Harris; res. Newbury until 1730, then rem. to Ames
bury, Mass.; coaster and husbandman. He d. ab. 1758. 

CilILDilEN (All b. in Newbury). 

(17a) JOXATJIAN. 
(17b) EZRA. 
(17c) MEililIAY, b, Apr. 2, 1721. 
(17d} ELlZAIJETH. 
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(18) JAMES BADGER (Twin to John). 

'b. Newbury, Mass., Jan. 20, 1G92; m. Hannah Horton of 
Bo5ton, Mass. (published Nov. 2-!, J.22); res. Newbury; mer
chant and tailor. Ile d. 17Gl. She survh·ed him. 

CIIILDREN (All b. in Ncwb\1ry). 

(18a) llANNAII, b. Jnn. 24, 1723-4; prob. cl. before 17Gl. 
(lSb) SARAH, ·living unm. in Newburyport, Mass., 17H. 
(lSc) J . .un::e, Jn., b. Apr. 8, 1728; had chiltlren in 17G1. . 

. (20) STEPHEN BADGER. 

b. Newbury, Mass., 1697; m. Nov. 25, 1725, 1st Ilannah 
Whittier, b. Haverhill, Mass., June 2, 1707, dau. of Jos. and 
Uary (Peaslee) Whittier. He m. 2d Jndith ----, who 
prob. survived him and m. Aug. 16, 1753, Isaac Colby. S. 
Badger res. Ne'wbury until ab. 1730, when he rem. to Ames
bury, Mass. 

CHILDREN (Flrst one b. in Newbury; others b. in Amesbury). 

(20a) OBEDIAH. · 
(20b) .JOHN. 
(20c) HANNAH, b. Jnn. 8, 1735; prob. rn. Dec. 23, 17G2, Philip 
. . ... Gould .. 

(20d} . D.ANrnL, b. June 4, 1738. 
{20e) BENJA:UIN, b. Murch 2, 1740. 
(20f) MARY, b, Feb, 28, 1744. 

(21) JOSEPH DADGER. 

b. Newbury, Mass., 1G98; m. Nov. 13, 1721, 1st Hannah 
Peaslee, b. 1703, dnu. of Col. Nntlrnuicl a1Hl JtH1ilh (Ki1ubnll) 
Peaslee of Hln-crhill, Mass. She d. Jan. 15, 173-l. He m. 
July 29, 1735, 2cl Urso Hannah (:Moody) Pearson, widow of 
Ebenezer Pearson. Rem. to Haverhill, Mass., nh. 1721; ship 
cnrpcnter, merchant 'l\nd fe1Ty owner. He d. Apr. 7, l'i'G0. 
Shed. Dec. 22, 1762; by her first hnshancl, Euenezcr Pc1mon, 
she had six children, one of whom, I-Iannnh, m. Joseph Dad
ger, son of this Joseph. 

First. mar.: 
(21n) JOSEPH, 
(21b) JUDITH, 

CIIILDREN (All b. in Haverhill). 

(21c) 1.fEIIlT,ADLE, b, Nov. 27, 1725; d. young. 
(21d) MARY, b. Nov. 4, 1727; d. young. 
(21e) NATlUNIEL, b. May 1, 1729; d. young. 
(21f) . MAilY, b. Sept. 20, 1731; d. young. 
(21g) l~BLEE, h. Oct. O, 1733; d. Oct. l!l, 1733. 



Second mar.: 
(21b) ENOCII. 
(21i) N..l.TJ.l .. U\"IEL. 
(2lj) MOSES, 
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(22) BENJAMIN BADGER. 

b. Newbury, Mass., June 15, 1700. He was published 
June 18, 1726, to Elizabeth Williams of Dover, and m. May, 
1729, Susanna Putnam of Newbury. Res. Newbury; ship
wright. 

CHILD (b. in Ne~bury). 

(22a) BENJAMIN, JR., b. Feb. 19, 1729-30. 

(25) STEPHEN BADGER, JR. 

b. Feb. 18, 1696-7; m. Oct. 29, 1718, 1st Anne Doubleday,! 
b. Nov. 22, 1696, dau. of Elisha and Mary Doubleday of [ 
Charlestown, :Mass. She d. Feb. 23, 1721-2. He m. Dec. 
25, 1722, 2d Mary N oseitor, b: Boston, Mass., June 23, 1691,, 
dau. of Peter and Rebecca Noseitor. She <l. Feb. 1, 17'43-4. 
Hem. July 5, 1744, 3d Mrs. Esther Kettell, b. Nov. 19, 1693, 
dau. of Thos. and Elizabeth (Crosswell) Call, and wi~ow of 
Jas. Kettell. She d. July 15, 1755. He m. Oct. 11, 1756, 
4th l.Irs. Susanna Frothingham, b. Apr. 11, 1697, dau. of 
Capt. Jos. and Susanna (Frost) Whittemore of Charlestown, 1 

Mass., and widow of Nathaniel Frothingham. She d. prior, 
to Sept. 24, 1765. Res. Charlestown; potter and large land 
holder. He d. Natick, Mass., June 19, 1774. 

CHILDREN (Prob. nll b. in Charlestown). 
(25a) JON.ATHAN, b, Sept. 3, 1710, 
(25b) ANNE. 
(25c} El.IZADETII, b. Feb. !l, 1721-2; d. soon. 
(25d) MARY, b, Sept. 16, 1724; d. ,March 26, 1742, 
{25e) 8'l'EPIIEN, 
(25f) HEDEc-CA, b. Feb, 14, 1727-8; d. Sept. 1, 1728, 
(25g) lllillECCA, b. July 14, 1730; d, Aug, l, 1748. 

(28) WILLIAM l3ADGER. 

b. March 24, 170-; m. June 29, 1727, Hephzibah Prentice, 
b. Oct. 29, 1709, dau. Thos. and Mary (Batson) Prentice of 
Cambridge, Mass. Res. Charlestown, :Hass. He prob. d., as 
she m. Uay 24, 1744, 2d Pelatiah Ray, nnd before 1771 she 
m. 3d John Underwood. 

CHILDREN (Prob. all b. in Charlestown). 

(28a) MARY, b. Aug. 16, 1728; d. Sept. 25, 1720. 
(2Sb) Wn..:r..u.1r, b. Dec. 22, 172!1; d, Oct. l, 1730. 



(28c) 
(28d) 

(28e) 

(28f) 
(28g) 
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WII.LIA.Y. 
JouN, b. Nov. 10, 1732. He was brought up by his uncle, 

Wm. Prentice. 
HEl'HZIBAH, bapt. Feb. 16, 173-1-5; m. Nov. 4, 1751, John 

Goldsmith. Res. Boston, l\Iass.; chocolate grinder. 
THOYAB. 
lL!.uY, m. Robert Stonehouse. 

(30) JOSEPH BADGER. 

b. March 14, 1707-8; m. June 2, 1730-1, Urs. Catherine 
Felch, b. 1693, dau. of Den. Francis and Ruth (Uaveriek) 
Smith of Reading, Mass., and widow of Samuel Felch. Res. 
Boston, Mass., and was prob. the Joseph that was one of the 
organizers of West Church, Boston, in.1737, and was from 
the Brattle-Street church. The following prob. are their 
children as they are the children of Joseph, but may not be 
in right order. 

CHILDREN. 

(30a) JOSEPH, bnpt. 1st Church, Cambridge, Mass., March 19, 
1731-2; prob. d. young. 

(30b) SAMUEL. 
(30c) JOSEPH, Jn. 
(30d) DANUlL, bapt. at West Church, Boston, Sept. 3, 1738. 
(30e) Wu.1.1.ur, bapt. at Bruttle-street church, Boston, July 18, 

1742. 
{30f) 'ELIZABETH; bapt. at Brattle-strect church, Nov. 10, 17-!5. 
(30g) BENJ .. UUN. 
And perhaps 
(30h) HANNAH. 

(31) MARY BADGER 

b. March 9, 1700-10; m. Nov. G, 1729, William Prentice, 
b. July 24, 1708, son of Thos. and :Mary (Batson) Prentice 
of Cambridge, Mass. Res. Cambrid1"e; shoemaker; no chil
dren of their own, but they adopted John Badger, eon of 
her brother Willinm, and made him principal heir to their 
estate'. He d. 1771. She was living in 1773. 

(32) BENJAMIN BADGER. 

b. June 20, 1712; m. Nov. 29, 17'33, Rebecca Jones; res. 
Boston, Mass.; admitted to 2d Church, Boston, Jan. 12, 173-1. 
Ile d. 1757 or earlier. She was assisted by the town 1770. 

CHILDREN (Ilapt. at 2d Church, Boston). 

(32a) BETmArr, bnpt. Jan. 12, 1734-5. 
(32b) REBECOA, bapt. lfny 1, 1737. 
(32c) · JonN, twin, bnpt. Oct. 29, 1738. 
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(3!?d) :MERCY, twin, bapt. Oct. 29, 1738. 
(:i2e) ADIOAJL, bapt. June 14, 1741. 
(32f) 1iABY, bapt. Apr. 24, 1743. 

(35) NATHANIEL BADGER, JR. 

b. Newbury, Mass., Nov. 29, 1695; m. June 6, 1731, Re
becca Simons; res. Norwich Farms, now Frnnklin, Conn.; later 
at Union, Conn., where he was selectman several yrs. 

CHILDREN (Perhaps others) .. 

(35a) REIIEOCA. 
(35b) EDlrnND. 
(35c) RHODA, b. Nov. 2, 1741. 

(36) CAPT. DANIEL BADGER 

b. Newbury, ~Iass., March 27, 1698; m. Oct. 22, 1719, 1st 
Sarnh Roath. He m. June 28, 1727, 2d Patience Durkee. 
He was one of the early settlers of Union, Conn., coming 
from Norwich, Conn., and owned the first sawmill at the 
outlet of :Uashapaug pond. He d. Feb. 22, 1769. · She d. 
Sept. 28, 1793. 

(36n) 
(3Gb) 
(36c) 
(36d) 

(36e) 

(36f) 
(36g) 
(36h) 
(36i) 
(36j) 

DANIEL, Jn. 
GID'EON. 
DAVID. 

CHILDREN. 

JONATHAN, b. Dec. 4, 1728-9; grad. Princeton College in 
1751; tutor there 3 yrs.; d. Union, Conn., Jnn. 25, 1757. 

SARAH, b. Apr. 9, 1730-1; m. Dec.' 20, 1749, Robert Jen- I 
nings of Ashford, Conn. 

PATIL.'<CE, b. Jan. 17, 1732-3; m. Elias Armstrong. 
HANNAH, 
ELIZADETII, b. Nov. 28, 1737; d. Dec. 22, 1740. 

ANN. 
J EillllilAll. 

; 

(41) SAMUEL BADGER.I 

b. Newbury, Mass., Aug. 14, 1710; prob. was the Samuel 
whom. Abigail Bingham, b. Windham, Conn., Nov. 2, 1716, 
dau. of Jos. and Abigail (Scott) Bingham. R~s. Windham, 
Conn. 

CHILD (Prob. others). 

( 41a) SAlfUEL, a noted lawyer of Philadelphia, Pa. 

(43) ENOCH.BADGER. 

b. Newbury, :Mass., 1714; m. Oct. 5, 1741, Mary Rood; res. 
Union, Conn.; town clerk 17'-!0 to 1747, when he sold his 
farm and rem. to Coventry, Conn., where he d. Sept. 4, 1793. 



13 

CHILDREN. 

( 43a) ESTUEll, b. Sept. 24, 1742. 
(43b) EuN1CE, b. March 22, 1744. 
(43c) LYDIA, b. July 17, 1746. 
(43d) ABNEn, b. Coventry, Conn., June 9, 1748; m. :!.Iehitable 

• • She d. Coventry, Conn., Jan. 7, 1779, in her 
31st yr . . 

(43e) ENOCH, JB, 
(43f), 1'1A.BY, b •. Coventry, Conn., March 9, 1752 • 

. (44) HENRY BADGER. 

b. Norwich;·co·nn., :March 23, 1717; m. Sept. 21, 1737, 
1.fary Langdon, b. Aug. 20, 1719, dau. of Lieut. Paul and 
Mary (Stacy) Langdon of Salem and Wilbraham, Mass. Res. 
Union, Conn., New Jersey ancl that part of Springfield, Mass., 
·which is now Wilbraham, and rem. 1766 to Partridgefield, 
now Peru, Mass., where he d. In regard to their children 
there are conflicting records, but the following seems to be· 
approximately correct. 

CHILDREN. 

(44a) JOSEPH, b. Union, Conn., Aug. 1738; d. young, 
(44b) 'MARY, b. Union, Conn., March 17, 1740. 
(44c) ANN. . . · 
(44d) JERUSJIA;· d: young. 
(44e) NATHANIEL. 
( 44f) LEMUEL. 
(Hg) JOSEPH, d. young. 
(44h) JOSEPH. 
(4~i) JERUSHA; ~ was the Jerusba :Bt::eke:t-Badger of Par

tridgefield, Mass., who m. May 21, 1781, Dr. Oliver 
Drewster (Bridgewater, Mnss., records). 

( 44j) • LoUlSE. . 
(Hk) HE1''RY •• 
( 441) EDlfUND, res. and d. i~ Ohio. 

FIFTH GENERATION . 

. (l?a) JONATHAN BADGER. 

b. Newbury, Mass., Sept. 10, 1 'l'H: m. Jan. 19, 1737-8, 
Sarah Currier, b. Amesbury, :Unss., Nov. 13, 1718, dau. of 
Joseph and Sarah (Brown) Currier. Res. Amesbury, :Mass.; 
shiplnight. He d. 1750. She survived him. 

CIDLDREN (All b. in Amesbury). 

(17a-1) · SARAH, b. July 25, 173!1; prob. wns the Sarah who m. 
· Feb. 18, 1760, Joshua Bartlett of Kingston, N. H. 
(17a-2) EL1zABETlI, b. Jan. 20, 1741; d. young. 
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(17a-3) ELJUDE:TH, b. Oct. 8, 1742; prob. was the Elizabeth, 
who m. June 25, 1760, Richard Sinkler ot Havel'hill, 
Mass. 

(17a-4) Jl.AXN-~II, b. Aug. 16, 17-14; living in 1751. 
(17a-5) MEHIU .. Uf, b. June 8, 17-¼6; living in 1751. 
(17a-6) STEPHEN. 
(17a-7) JUDlTlI, 

(17b) EZRA BADGER. 

b. Newbury, :Hass., March' 2, 1717; m. July 22, 1736, 
Frances Colby, b. Amesbury, !lass., Oct. 24, 1714, dau. of 
Theophilus and Elizabeth (Harvey) Colby. Yeoman; res. 
Amesbury, :.Mass., until 1757, when they rem. to Kingston, 
N. H., where he was an innholder, both living there in 1761. 

CHILDREN (All b. in Amesbury). 

(17b-l) MERlUAY, b, Nov, 17, 1737. 
(17b-2) ANNA, b. Nov. 25, 1739. 
(17b-3) M.illY, .· 
(l 7b-4) EZRA, Jn. 
(17b-5) Lorn, b. }fay 6, 1747. 
(17b-G) JonN, bapt. Jan. 21, 1749. 
(17b-7) EUNICE, b. Aug. 7, 1751. 
(17b-S) JoNATllAN, b. Sept. 20, 1756. 

(l"/d) ELIZABETH BADGER. 

b. Newbury, Mass., March 22, 1723; m. May 27, 1740, 1st 
DradLury Morrison, b. Epping, N. 11., March 1, 1720, son of 
John and Lydia (Robinson) Morrison. Bradbury :Morrison 
res. Epping, N. H., Amesbury and Haverhill, :MilSs., where 
he was taxed in 1741; also served in the French war from 
Haverhill in 1757; also res. Exeter, N. II., where he d. 1767. 
She then m. 2d John I'hilhrook. She rem. to Su111.Jornton, 
N. II., with her son Jonathan, where she d. Apr. 24, 1797. 
'l'heir children were bupt. at Amesbury, :Mass., but their 
births arc recorded in the Epping town records. 

CHILDREN, 
Jonathan :Morrison, b. Sept. 28, 1740; cl. young. , 
Sarah Uorrjson, b. Apr. 9, 1742; m. Jcmathnir.;Smith. 1 • 

Abigail ~Iorrison, b. Aug. 5, 1744; m. John Johnson, 
Elizabeth •Morrison, b. Jan. 20, 1747; m. Wm. Smith. 
:!lfnry Morrison, b. Oct. 1, 1750. 
Lydia Morrison, b. Oct. 24, 1752; prob. twin. 
Robert :Morrison, bapt. Oct. 29, 1752; prob. twin. 
Miriam Morrison, b. Aug. 27, 1754. 
Susanna Morrison, b, Nov. 20, 1756, 
Jonathan :!lforrison, b. June 28,.1759; m. 1782 Esther June Per

kins; res. Sanbornton, N. H.; served in Revolution, 1 

and d. June 20, 1848. Their 7th child was Abigail, b. 
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Jonathan Morrison.-Ocmti11uecJ. 
1796, who m. 1816 Moi;es Cheney and became the par
ents of a lar&'e family of children, among them being 
the late Orrin B. Cl1eney, D. D., first. president of 
Dates College, Lewiston, Me. (classmate of the au
thor's father Dart. Coll., 1839); the late Hon. Person 
C. Cheney, gov. N. H., 1875-76, and Hon. Elias H. 
Cheney, U. S. consul at Curacao, W. I.) 

(20a) OBADIAH BADGER. 

b. Newbury, Mass., April 19, 1727; m. Jan. 19, 1757, :Mary 
:Martin; bapt. Nov. 20, 1737, dau. of Jonathan & Deborah 
(Worthen) Martin of Amesbury, Mass. Res. Amesbury, 
:Mass.; gunsmith; served 4 enlistments in the French and 
Revolutionary ,vars; living 1780. 

CHILDREN (All b. in Amesbury and prob. others). 

(2011-1) S'l'EFiraN. , 
(20a-2) SARAH, b. Oct. 18, 1760. 
(20a-3) BENJAMIN. 

(20b) JOHN BADGER 

b. Amesbury, Mass., Oct. 25, 1732; m. Abigail ---
res. Amesbury, Mass. 

CHILD. 

(20b-1) JOHN, h. Amesbury, Mass., June 3, 176-1. 

There is record of marriage of John Bad~er and Abigail 
Williston in Boston, Mass., Dec. 21, 1758, 'ilnd also John, son 
of John and Abigail lladgcr, b. Boston, June 3, 17li-1, which 
seems as if the Amesbury record or lloston record must be 
wrong, 

(21a) GEN. JOSEPH BADGER, SR. 

b. Haverhill, Mass., Jan. 11, 1721-2; m. Jan. 31, 1739-,10, 
Hannah Pearson, b. Lynn, Mass., July 23, 1722, dau. of 
Ebenezer and IIanunh (Moody) Pearson, clau. of his step
mother by a former marriage. Res. Haverhill, Macs., until 
1763, when he rem. to Gilmanton, N. H., where he was the 
first magistrnte and justice of the peace, member of the etal.e 
council and brig.-gen. state militia. He d. Gilmanton, Apr. 
4, 1803. She d. Gilmanton, Feb. 19, 1817. 
<;HILDREN (All b. in Haverhill nnd Bradford, ~fuss., but tl1e 

last, who was b. in Gilmanton, N. H.) 
(2la-1) Wn.t.IAlJ, b. Haverhill, Mass., Dec. 13, 1740; d. there 

!},fay 9, 1763. 
(21a-2) li.A.NNAlI. 



(21a-3) 

(21a--1) 
(2la-5) 

(2la-6) 
(2la-7) 
(21a-8) 

(21a-9) 

(21a-10) 
(21a-ll) 

(21a-12) 
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1IEIIITAilLE, b, Bradford, :Mass., Dec. 24, 1744; d. there 
Aug. 29, 1746, 

JOSEPII, Jn. 
REIIECCA., b. Bradford, ~fass., June G, 1749; d .. Haverhill, 

Mass., Apr. 12, 1751. 
RUTH. 
PEASLEE. 
EnENEZER, b. Haverhill, Mass., March 31, 1756; d. Gil
manton, N, H., Feb. 19, 1777; unm. 

NATUA.NIEL, twin, b. Haverhill, Mass., Oct. 4, 1758; d. 
Gilmanton, Apr. 20, 1780. 
MARY, twin. 
SARA.II, b. Haverhill, Mass., Dec. 4, 1760; d. Gilmanton, 
Jan. 29, 1784. 
JUDITH. 

{21b) JUDITH BADGER. 

b. Haverhill, Mass., Feb. 3, 1723-4; m. Jan. 31, 1739-40, 
Nathaniel Cogswell, b. Ipswich, Mass., Jan. 19, 1707, son of 
Lieut. John and Hannah (Goodhue) Cogswell. He was a, 
merchant in Haverhill, Mass., where they res. until they rem. 
to Atkinson, N. II., where he d. 1Iarch 23, 17'83. She d. 
May 7, 1810. Eight of their sons served in the Revolution. 

CillLDREN (Prob. all b. in Haverhill). 

Nathaniel Cogswell, b. May 14, 1741; d. Nov. 9, 1754. 
Lieut. Jeremiah Cogswell, b. July 12, 1743; m. Mehitable Clem

ent. 
Joseph Cogswell, b. Nov. 23, 1744; d. Dec. 1, 174G. 
Lieut.-Col. 'l'hos. Cogswell, b. Aug, 4, 1746; m. Ruth 'Badger 

(21a-6). 
Joseph Cogswell, b. Dec. 31, 1747; d. July 22, 1752. 
Ilannah Cogswell, b. July 13, 1740; m. Rev. Jonathan Searle. 
Judith Cogswell, b. March 23, 1750; d. Aug. 21, 1753. 
Capt. Amos Cogswell, h. Oct. 2, 1752; m. Mrs. Lydin, (Dakcr) 

Wallingforil. The late Ilon. John Wentworth of Chi
cago, Ill., mnyor aud congressman, was their grand
son. 

Judith Cogswell, b. March 24, 1754; d. Sept. 2, 1754. 
Capt. Nathaniel P. Cogswell, b. July 10, 1755; m. Susanna Lake-

man. 
Joseph Cogswell, b. Aug. 1, 1756; d. Aug. 27, 1756. 
Lieut. Moses Cogswell, b. Sept. 22, 1757; m. Hannah Foster, 
A dau., Cogswell, b. Jan. 9, 1750; d. same dny. ' 
Dr. William Cogswell, b. July 11, 1760; m. Judith Badger (21a-

12). 
John Cogswell, b. Dec. 4, 1761; m. 1st Abiah Moody; m. 2d 

:Mrs. Ruth Parsons, nee Pearson, 
Dea. Ebenezer Cogswell, b. Feb. 14, 1763; m. 1st Mary Stone; 

m. 2d :Mary Stewart. 
Dr. Joseph Cogswell, b. Apr. 16, 1764; m. Judith Colby. 
Francis Cogswell, b. Sept. 27, 1765; d. Apr. 28, 1773. 
A dau., Cogswell, b. Oct. 18, 1767; d. same day. 
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(21h) ENOCH BADGER (1st child by 2d m.). 

b. Haverhill, Mass., May 11, 1736; m. Apr. 13, .1759, 1st 
Susanna White. She d. Aug. 26, 17G8. He prob. m. July 
12, 1770, 2d· :Uary Shaw of Haverhill; merchant and baker 
in Haverhill; also res. in Gilmanton and Sandown, N. II., 
where he d. She d. Dec. 30, 1838, age 92. · 

CHILDREN (All b, in Haverhill, but last one, who was b. in 
Sandown), 

(21h-l) T.!YOTUY, 
(21h-2) SUSANNA, b. Sept. 7, 1761, 
(21h-3) Il..um.A.H, . 
(2lh-4) . ENocu, Jn., b. :!-.£arch 6, 1765, enlisted from Concord, 

N. H., in 1st N. H. Regt., May 8, 1782, for 3 yrs., age 
17. 

{21h-5) J'OSEl'H. 
(21h-6) J'UDAII, b. Nov. 11, 1778 (by 2d m.), 

(21i) NATHANIEL BADGER. 

b. Haverhill, Mass., April 18, 1740; ro. June 4, 17Gl, 'Mary 
White, b. Aug. 27, 1738, dau. of Samuel and Ruth (Phillips) 
White of Haverhill. Res. Haverhill; merchant. He d. prior 
to 1764. His wid. m. 2d Rev. Jos. Kidder of Dunstable, 
:hfass. 

CHILD. 

(211-1) M.uw, b. 176-; m. Gen, Stephen Abbott of Salem, 'Mass. 
She was his 2d wife, 

(21j) REV. MOSES BADGER. 

b. Haverhill, :Mass., July 11, 1743; m. July, 1771, Mary 
Saltonstall, b. Sept. 9, 1749, dau. of Judge Ilic hard and Mary 
(Cook) Saltonstall, of Haverhill. Episcopal minister; res. 
Boston and Haverhill, :Mass., Portsmouth, N. II., and finally 
settled iq Providence, R. I., where he d. Sept. 19, 1792. 
She d. Dec. 24, 1791. 

(21j-1) 

CHILD (Perhnps others). 

NATH.A.NIEIL, bapt. at King's Chapel, Boston, July 12 or 
27, 1774. (Two records.) 

(25b) ANN BADGER. 

b. July 26, 1720; m. Oct. 27, 1741, Nathaniel Davis, bapt. 
Aug. 16, 1719, son of Zechariah and Mildred (Brigden) Davis 
of Charlestown, Mass. Baker, res. Charlestown. He d. 
March 31, 1759. 
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tJJflLDilEN (Prob. nil b. in Charlestown). 

Mary Davis, bapt. Dec. 18, 1743; d. soon . 
.Mary Davis, bapt. March 3, 1744-5. 
Mildred Davis, bapt. Apr, 13, 1746. 
Nathaniel Davis, bapt. May 17, 1747; d. young. 
Uebecca. Davis, bapt. Apr. 5, 1750. 
NathanieJ Davis, bapt. Nov. 171 1751 . 

. (25e) REV. STEPHEN BADGER. 

b. Apr. 26, 1726; m. Sept. 20, 1753, 1st Abigail Hill, bapt. 
at Cambridge, Mass., Aug. 23, 1724, dau. of Abraham and 
Prudence (Hancock) Hill. She d. Aug. 13, 1782. He m. 
Sept. 21, 1790, 2d Sarah Gould. She d. Jan., 1822, age 81. 
He grad. Harvard CoH., 1749; res. Natick, Mass.; missionary 
to Na tick, Mass., Indians, from 1753 to 1799. Ile d. Aug. 
28, 1808. 

CHILDREN (Seven by 1st wlfe but record of only one). 

(25e-1) AD1G,A1L. 

(28c) WILLIAM BADGER. 

b. Jan. 31, 1730-1; published Sept. 28, 1751, to Anstiss 
Emerson, b. 1736, dau. of Stephen Emerson of Ipswich, Masa. 
Iles. South Newmol'kct, now Newfields,- N. 11. 

CilILDTIEN (Ten children, but record ot only the following). 

(28c•l) WILT.JAY, 
(28c-2) '1'110:r.u.e. 
(26c-3) DENJA1mr. 
(28c-4) JosENr; m. March 3, 1791, Deborah Gilmnn. 
(28c·5) SAMUEL E. 
(28c-6) IlODEltT. 

(28f) THOMAS BADGER. 

h. Boston, Mass., 1733-5; bapt. Nov. 27, 1737; m. Nov. 22,'l 
1762, Jifary Deighton, b. 1743. She d. Boston, Sept. 16, 
1823. 

CHILDREN (Bapt. nt New North Church, Boston, Mnss.). · 

(28f-1) JAYES DEIGHTON, bnpt. Oct. 9, 1763. 
(28f-2) TROY.AS, JR. 
(:?Sf-3) MARY, bnpt. Oct. 19, 1766. 
(28f-4) '\VILLLU(. 
(28f-5) IlEPUZIBAlI, bapt, Feb. 4, 1770. 
(28f-6) JOSEPH._ 
(28f-7) D.u..,EL, 
(2Bf-8} Jo1rn. 
(2Sf-9) Pmso1LLA, bapt. Dec. 31, 1780. 
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(30b) SA:UUEL BADGER. 

Ilapt. Brattle-street church, Boston, :Mass., 1734, m. "int. 
recorded in Boston, A pr. 4, 17 54," Abigail J arvjs; res. Read
ing Mass., and prob. was the Samuel who m. in .Amherst, 
N. Il., Nov. 25, ].791, Susanna Hazeltine, and d. in Amherst 
Jan. 9, 1825, age 90. 
CHILD (This was prob. their child, and prob. there were others). 

(30b-1) MmOY. 

{30c) JOSEPH BADGER, JR. 

Bapt. Brattle-etreet church, Boston, Mass., 1736; prob. 
was the Joseph, Jr., who m. "int. recorded in Boston, Jan. 
2, 1755," Rhoda Cox. 

CHILDREN (Bapt. New North Church, Boston). 
(30c-1) JAlCEB. 
(30c-2) JosEPH, bapt. Feb. 15, 1761. 
(30c-3) I'tnOD.A; bnpt. Oct, 21, 1764. 

{30g) BENJilIIN BADGER. 

No record° of birth; m. Oct. 8, 1778, Naomi Emerson, b. 
1755, dau. of Jos. e.nd Phebe (Upton) Emerson, of S. Head
ing and Lynn, Mass. Iles. S. Ilcncling, now Wnkcficld, Jl[ass., 
coming fr9m Boston, Mass., and lntc in life rem. to Charles
town, Mass., where he d. at an advanced age. Soldier in 
llevolution, school teacher, and member firgt board of scfoct
men, S. Reading. She d. 1831. 

(30g-1) 
(30g-2) 
(30g-3) 

(30g-4) 

CIIILDREN (Mny not be in right order). 
DENJ.Alf'IN, JB. 
Tuo.u.u. · 
Eu:ZABETR, m., "int. recorded in Boston, lfny 2, 1800," 

Bill Richardson. 
JOUN. 

{30h) HANNAH BADGER. 

Not definitely placed. She wos dau. of Jos. of Boston. 
Perhaps dau. of Jos. and Rhoda (Cox) Badger; m. June 28, 
1778, 1st Patrick Connelly. She m. Sept. 29, 1782, 2d John 
Kidder (his 2d wife), b. :May 9, 1753, son of John and Anna 
(Walker) Kidder; they res. Charlestown, Uass.; looking
glass maker. He d. Dec. 14, 1835. She d. Oct. 24, 1841. 

CHILDREN (Dy 2d m.). 

John Kidder, b. Feb. 15, 1784. 
Jos. Badger Kidder, b. 1.!arch 13, 1786; d. young. 
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Stephen Ridder, 
Mary Kidder, m. 1st Caleb Rand, and their son, Cnleb, Jr., was 

Mass. state senator, 1876-7; she m. 2d David A. Per
kins.· 

Jos. Badger Kidder. 
Hannah Kidder. 

(35b) ED:MUND BADGER. 

b. Vnion, Conn., March,-1738; m. 1765 Lucretia Abbe, b. 
March 10, 1749, dau. of Joshua and l\fary (Ripley) Abbe. 
Res. Windham, Conn., most of his life, but d. at Bristol, Pa., 
Sept. 6, 1825, where they had rem. a few yrs. previous. She 
d. Bristol, Pa., Jan. 2, 1826. 

CIDLDREN. 

{35b-1) TIIOMA.8, 
(35b-2) BELAH, b. 1768; m. Susanna Cogdell Stanley of New-

berne, N, C.; prob. d. Bristol, Pa. 
(35b-3f GEORGE. b. 1770; d. in N. C.; no issue. 
(35b-4J LuonETlA, b. 1772; d. young. 
(35b-5) ELIZABETH, b, 1774; m. Mr. Wetmore of N. Y., and bad 

4 children. 
(35b-6) ANNA, 
(35b-7) EDYUND, J:a. 
(35b-B) LUCRETIA, b. 1784; m. Mr. Allen of Fredericksburg, Va., 

and had a son, \Vm., whose clau. m. Scuor Ilome1·0, for 
some time Mexican ministtir to U. S. 

(35b-9) FANNIE. 
(35b-10) SA.~. 
And perhaps 
(35b-11) JoIIN, 

(36a) DANIEL BADGER, JR. 

b. Norwich, Conn., July 14, 1720; m. Nov. 23, 1739, 1st 
Elizabeth Fuller, b. June 15, 1721, dau. of J as. and Abigail 
(Youmans) Fuller. Shed. March 12, 1747. Hem. Nov. 11, 
1747, 2d Philippe Hall. He was one of the early settlers 
of Union, Conn., coming with his father from Norwich, Conn. 

CHILDREN (Five by 1st wife). 
(36a-l) EL1ZA.BETH, 
(36a-2) EPHRA.ru. 
(36a-3) RHODA, b. June 9, 1744; d. June 17, 1744. 
(36a-4) DANIEL, b. May 19, 1745; d. Aug. 11, 1747. 
(36a-5) ABIGAIL, b. March 10, 1747. 
(36a-6) DANIEL, 
(36n-7) ELISUA., 
(36a-B) Josuu. 
(36a-9) RuTir, b. Feb. 22, 1760; m. Mr, l\'ebber. 
(36a-10) MAnY, b. Mnrch 20, 1702. ' 
(36a-ll) Grn:ooN, b, Feb. 24, 1764. 
(36a-12) PHILIPPE, b. March 2, 1768, 
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(86b) GIDEON BADGER. 

b. Norwich, Conn., :March 22, 1723; m. :Mrs. Mary Dodge. 
CHILD (Perhaps others). 

(S6b-1) LTDIA, b. Sept. 151 1755 .. 

(36c} DAVID BADGER (Prob. son of Capt. Dan). 

b. Norwich, Conn.~ Jan. 8, 1725; m. July 11, 174-, Ann 
Modena. He was one of the early settlera of Union, Conn. 

CHILDREN. 

(36c-l) &R.ul, b. Oct. IO, 1746, 
(S6c-2) Mnu.ut:, b. Sept., 1748. 
(36c-S) JoeBU.A., b, June 1, 17-. 

(36g) HANNAH BADGER. 

b. Sept. 8, 1734; m. 1st Henry McNeil, who after a time 
went to England and was for many yYS. unheard of. She m. 
Dec. 17, 1777; 2d James Armour, b. Ireland; res. Union, 
Conn. 

CHILDREN (All by first husband). 

Henry McNeil, Jr., b. Jan. 11, 1763; res. at Clinton, N. Y.· 
Charles McNeil, b. M11rch 61 1769. 
Mary McNeil. . . 
Hannah McNeil. · · · ' 

(36i) ANN BADGER. 

b. Sept. 20, 1740; m. May 25, 1763, Eleazer Howard, b. 
May 10, 1739, son of Thoe. and Sarah (Standish) Howard of 
Mansfield, Conn.' Res. Sturbridge, :Mass., where he was an 
extensive landholder. He d. June, 1808. She d. 1808. 

, . CHILDREN. 

Abner Howard, b. Feb., 1764; d. young. 
Joab Howard, b. Sept., 1765. 
Abishai Howa.d, b. :March, 1767, 
Amasa 'Howard, b. Apr., 1769, 
Abner Howard, b. Sturbridge, Masa., Dec. 16, 1771; m . .Abl~ail 

Coy, dau; of 36a-1, 
Anna Eunice Howard, b. Nov., 1773, 
P.atience Howard, b. Nov., 1776. 
Hulda Howard, b. 177P; d. 1779. 
Eleazer Howard, Jr., b. Aug., 1780. 
IIulda Howard, b. Sturbridge, ~fuss., Oct. 10, 1783; m. Welcome 

Converse. 

(36j) LIEUT. JEREMIAH BADGER. 

b. Dec. 13, 1742; m. Jan. 15, 1767, Zeruiah Peake, dau. of 
Christopher and Rebecca Peake. Res. (Mashapaug), Union, 
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Conn., where he owned a sawmill. Soldier in Revolution. 
She d. ab. Jan. 28, 1837. 

CHILDREN, 

{36j-1) IRENA.. 
(3Gj-2) GILES. 
{36j-3) WILL.ARD. 
(36j-4) ASHER. 
(36j-5) ABNER, b. Nov. 11, 1770; d. Sept. 21, 1778. 
(36j-6) ADNER, 
(36j-7) LucrNDA, b. March 1, 1787; m. Mr. Woodworth. 
(36j-B) lllELINDA, b. June 11, 1788; m. Mr. Dunton. 

(43e) ENOCH BADGER, JR. 

b. Coventry, Conn., July 9, 1750; m. Feb. 11, 1773, 1st 
Mary Lamphear, b. 1755. She d. 1807; he m. 1808 2d 
Susanna Tryon, b. 1769. Res. Coventry, Conn. 

CHILDRE!{ (12 by 1st wife; were b. in Coventry).· 

(43e-1) ENOCH, 
( 43e-2) POLLY. 
(-!3e-3) LYDIA, b. May 8, 1778. 
(-13e-4) EDMUND, b. Apr. 30, 1780. 
( 43e-5) TIRZA.. 
(-!3e-G) WILLARD. 
(43e-7) WALTER, b. Jan. 18, 1787. 
( 43e-8) SAWlA, b. Nov. 3, 1788. 
( 43e-O) HELAH, b. March 20, 1701. 
( 43e-10) IlA.llllOUR, 
(43e-11) LomsA, b. March 27, 1700; d. Andover, Conn., July 14, 

1821; 
{Ho-12) llfIUOON, 
( 43e-13) DAVID L., b. 1809. 
(-l3e-14) 5Ut!ANNA, b, 1811. 

(44c) ANN BADGER. 

b. Bethlehem, N. J., 1743; m. Apr. 21, 1763, Eldad Steb
bins, b. Longmeadow, Mass., Aug. 13, 1737, son of Stephen 
and Sarah or Hannah (Bliss) Stebbins. Res. Wilbraham 
and Springfield, Mass.; constable. 

CHILDREN (All b. In Wilbraham). 

Anna Stebbins, b. Feb. 4, 17G4; m. Noah Stebbins. 
Dina Stebbins, b. Aug. 11, 1765; m . .Samuel Lyman. 
Eldad Stebbins, Jr., b. June 13, 1707; d. young. 
Gilbert Stebbins, b. March 11, 1769, 
Luther Stebbins, twin, b. March 2, 1771; d. Apr. 27, 1771. 
Calvin Stebbins, twin, b. March 2, 1771; d. Apr. 25, 1771. 
Lovisa Stebbins, b. March 7, 1772. 
Eldad Stebbins, Jr., b. Apr. 4, 1774. 
Luther Stebbins, b. Sept. 29, 1776, 



Cnlvh1. Stebbins, b. Mnrch 5, 1778. 
Alpheus StebLills, b. July 28, 1780. 
Lo,·icc Stebbins, b. Dec. 7, 1782; m. Stephen Stcbbills. 

(44e) NATHANIEL BADGER. -

Ree. Chenango Co., N. Y., where he d., age 78. 
CHILDREN. 

(44e-l) 8AVUEL. 
(44e-2) JOUN. 
(44!l·3) llOSTWIOIC. 
(He-4) 0RIUN. 
(44e-5) Ouvu. 
( 44e-6) HARVEY. 
( 44e-7) JOSEPH, 

(44f) LEMUEL BADGER. 

Ile was one of the early settlers of Binghamton, N. Y., also 
ran a hotel at Harpersville, N. Y., several yrs. He d. Broome 
Co., N. Y., age 85. 
CHILDREN (4 sons nnd 7 daus., but only record of the follow• 

ing). 
(44f•l) LU'rIIEB. 
( 44f-2) Cl:IESTEll S. 
(44f-3) LmroE:L w. 

(44h) REV. JOSEPII BADGER. 

b. in that part of Springfield, l\fass., which is now Wil
braham, Mass., :Feb. 28, 1757; m. Oct. 1, 1784, 1st Lois 
Noble. She d. Aug. 4, 1818, in her G-Hh yr. He m. Apr. 
13, 1819, Abigail Ely, b. Sept. 11, 1775. Ile grad. Yale Coll. 
1785; soldier in Revolution; mcchauic, teacher and minister; 
preached in Northbury, now Plymouth, Conn., and Blanford, 
Mass., then ss a useful missionary in the West; res. in Trum
ball Co., O.; rem. to Wood Co., 0., in Oct., 1835, with his 
only surviving dau., where he d., age 90. 

' CHILDREN (All by 1st m.). 

{44h-1) HxrntY L. 
(44h-2) JULIA ANN, wl10 m. 1807 --
(44h-3) Luonrs. 
(44h-4) LUCIA. 
(44h-5) SA.nAn, d. age 3 yrs., 7 m. 
( 44h-6) SA.RA!r. 
(44h-7) JOSEPH, d. March, 1813. 

(44k) HENRY BADGER, JR. 

m. Sept. 30, 1773, 1st Judith Cogswell. She d. Partridgc
field: Mass. (name changed to Peru, :Uass., 1806), Apr. 18, 
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1781. He m. Sept. 18, 1787, 2d :Mrs. Eunice Bottom; res. 
Partridgefield, Mass. 

CHILDREN (All b. in Partridgefield; 3 by 1st m.). 

(44k-1) JUDITH. 
(44k-2) BRIDGET, b. Jan. 4, 1781; d. Partridgefield, Jan. 4, 1784. 
(44k-3) 'l'.AlfEBIN, b, May 6, 1783; m. 1804 Shadrach Pierce, b. 

1782. Ile d. 1832. 
(44k-4) EUNICE, b. Oct. 9, 1788; d. Partridgefield, May 19, 1791. 
(44k-5) HENRY BIN0JLU£, b, Apr. 7, 1790; d. Partridgefi.eld, May 

18, 1791. 
(44k-6) EUNICE, b. Oct. 28, 1791. 
(44k-7) HE.•lllY BINOJLU£. 
(44k-8) Alf.ANDA., b. May 11, 1805. 

SIXTH GENERATION. 

(17a-6) STEPHEN BADGER. 

Bapt. at Amesbury, Mass., July 24, 1748; prob. was the 1 

Stephen who m. at Kingston, N. H., Apr. 5, 1770, Dolly: 
Webster of Kingston. They res. Kingston, N. H. 

CHILDREN (All b. in Kingston). 

HANNA.lI, b. July, 1770; prob. was the Hannah who m. Aug. 16, 
1794, Elisha Quinby of Hawke, N. H. 

DENJAlrlN, twin, b. March 15, 1774; prob. was the Denjnmln who: 
m. Apr. 4, 1799, Sally Wadley of ICingston, N. H. Res.I 
Kingston; former; prob. d. Kingston, ·March 10, 1859.) 
Children, John, b. 1799; Stephen, b. 1802, d. 1873;: 
Daniel, b. 1803, prob, d. 1847; Joseph, b. 1811; Samuel,! 
b. 1814, d. 1848. • 

JONA.TH.AN, twin of Benjamin, b. March 15, 1774; prob. was the 
Jonathan who m. Sally Cnlef; res. Kingston, N. II. 
Child, William, b. 1799; d. 1882 (and prob. others). 

STEPHEN, b. Apr. 2, 1777; perhaps· was the Stephen who m. Nov. 
3, 1818, Polly Heeper, both of Newton, N. H. 

SARA.II, b. Mnrch 6, 1779; prob. was the Sarah who m. Noy. 21, 
1811, Amos Page of Atkinson, N. H .. 

JOSEPH, b. Aug, 28, 1783. 
,VILLIA.ll, b. Dec. 26, 1786; prob. was the ,vm. who m. June 7, 
· 1812, Elizabeth Dearborn, b. l{ingston, N. H., 1790, dau. 

of Nathaniel and Sarah Dearborn. Res. Xingston, 
where he d. Apr. 25, 1856, and she d. Dec. 21, 1883. 
Children, Calvin, b. 1813, d. 1813; Polly, b. 1814; Doro
thy, b. 1818; d. unm. 1883; Sarah, b. 1824. 

:MOLLIE, b. Apr. 1, 1791 .. 

(17'a-7} JUDITH BADGER. 

Bapt. Amesbury, Mass., Sept. 23, 1?'50; prob. was the: 
Judith of Kingston, N .. II., who m. Apr. 2, 1772, John 
Sleeper. 
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(17b-3) !IARYi BADGER. 

b. Amesbury, Mass., Oct. 28, 17-11; prob. was the Mary 
who m. Caleb Buswell of Concord, N. H. He d. Aug. 31, 
1803, ag~ 66. 

CHILDREN. 

Ezra Buswell, b. March 8, 1767. 
Caleb Buswell, Jr., b. Dec. 16, 1768. 
Jonathan Buswell,· b. Feb. 28, 1773. 
Moses Buswell, b. Apr. 16, 1775. 
Paul Buswell, b. June 23, 1779. 
James Buswell, b. Aug. 7, 1782. 
Joseph Buswell, b. March 24, 1786. 

(17b-4) EZRA BADGER, JR. 
b. Amesbury, lfass., Feb. 25, 1744; prob. was the Ezra 

who m. Hannah Carter, b. Concord, N. H., dau. of Daniel and 
Hannah (Fowler) Carter of Concord, N. H., formerly of Salis
bury, Mass., and S. Hampton, N. H. Res. Bow, N. H., but 
the births of their children are all recorded in Concord, N. H. 

· · CHILDREN. 

MIRJAJ,{, b. March 10, 1768; prob. wns the Miriam who m. Ed
ward West, b. Salisbury, Dec., 17G2. Children: Nonh, 
William, Moses, Joseph C., Edward, Jr., Nancy, Fan-
nie, Sophia. · 

Lois, b. Aug. 18, 1770. 
JonN, b. Aug. 3, 1772. 
J.A.oon, b. Nov. 5, 1778; prob. wns the Jncob who m. Nov. II, 1707, 

1st Snrah Collins. She d. Feb. 21, 1819. He m. 2d 
Mrs. Colson of Bow, N. H. Res. Concorcl, Bow and 
Portsmouth, N. II., nnd other places. Children 1st m.: 
Ezrn, b. 1708, res. Bow, · N. H., and Quincy, Mass., 
where be bud a Ornnite qunrry from which cnmc nll 
or part· of the stone for Bunker Hill monument, d. 
Civil War, 1862; Annie Collins, b. 1801, m. Auron 
Abbott, nnd their dau., Ellen S., became the wife of 
Hon. William M. Chnse of Concord, N. II., justice N. H. 
Supreme Court, retired; Daniel Carter, b. 1809, went 
South, d. 1852; Snrah Onkes, b. 1816, m. Chas. Brown. 
Children 2d m.: George, b. 1821, d. 1825; Lydia, b. 1823, 
m. Chas. H. Sanborn. She d. 1859. 

JON.A.TILA.N, b. Jnn. 6, 1784; prob. wns the Dr . .Tonnthnn of Con
cord, N, II., who m. Nov. 5, 1805, Eliza Ilnll of Cor
nish, N. H., and was practicing in Concord ab. 1812. 

'MOSES, b. June 3, 1786. 
FAN?{T, b. July 18, 1793. 

(20a-1) STEPHEN BADGER. 

b. Amesbury, Mass., Apr.17, 1758; m. Dec. 31, 1787, 1st 
Mrs. :Betsey (Eastman) Davie, wid. -0f Paine Davis of Hop
kinton, N. II. She d. Oct. 18, 1803. He m. Jan. 23, 1804, 
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2d Sarah Sawyer, b. Warner, N. H., 1771. He m. 3d a wid. 
who survived him. He rem. to "\Varner, N. H., ab. 1785; was 
in lfovolution; talrnn prisoner and carried to Eng. and con
fined in Dartmoor prison. He d. 1852. 
CHILDREN (7 by 1st m. and 5 by 2d m.; 1st 8 b. in Warner 

· and prob. all). 

IlENJAUIN, b. March 10 or 24, 1789 (2 records); d. Apr. 16, 1790. 
ABIGAIL, b. Oct. 31, 1791; m. June 3, 1836, Lew.is Marton. She 

d. Plymouth, Mass., Sept. 29, 1861, 
JOSEPH EASTMAN, b. Sept, 10, 1794; d. unm., Clyde Village, N. 

Y., 182·, 
DB. P.ilN.E DAVIS, b, July 31, 1796; m, May 9, 1819, 1st Nancy 

Noyes, b. Pembroke, July 6, 1796, dau. of Daniel and 
Abigail (Ames) Noyes. ,She d. March 15, 1826. He m. 
Apr. 30, 1827, 2d Dorothy Holt of Weston, Vt, She 
d. Newport, N. H., Feb. 28, 1841. He m. June 15, 1841, 
3d Mrs. Mary (Washburn) Hills. She d. Peterbor
ough, N. H., Feb, 2, 1845. He m. Oct. 6, 1845, 4th 
Rebecca Harrington, b. Mass. ab. 1817. She d. Peter• 
borough, Dec, 23, 1870. Res. Peterborough, N. II., 
most of his life, where he was a botanic physician; 
He d, Peterborough, May 9, 1863, Children 1st m.: 
Eliphalet N., b. 1820, d. 1889; George W., b. 1822, d. 
1856; Eliza, b. 1824, d. 1874. Child 2d m.: Nancy II., 
b. 1828, d. 1843. Children 3d m.: Henry E., b. 1842, 
d. 1843; Lieut. Henry E., b. 1844. Child 4th m.: Ellen 
n., b, 1840, m. 1st Daniel Page and 2d A. S. Hodge. 

ABIAH, b. Nov. 13, 1798; m. Langdon Beard. 
JONATHAN, b. Jan. 19, 1801; m. July 1, 1826, Sariah Bodwell, 

b. Methuen, :Mass., Feb. 24, 1804, dau. of Henry and 
Olive (Jenness) Bodwell. Res. Warner, N. II.; farm· 
er and shoemaker. He d. ,varner, Nov. 12, 1883, She 
d. Nashua, N. II., Aug. 12, 1890. Children: Abigail, b. 
1827, d. 1846; Charles M., b. 1829, d. 1900; Martha J. D., 
b, 1831, d. 1844; Sarah A., b. 1833, m. J, Adams Martin; 
Augustus A., b, 1835, d. 1854; Arabelle, b. 1838, m. 1st 
Henry L. Ferrin, and 2d Moses Haines; Ellen C., b. 
1841, d. unm .. 1878; Henry E., b. 1843; Martha J., b. 
1B45, d. 1877. 

ODADIA.ll, b. Sept. 13, 1803; m. Maria Cutler. He d. Lowell, 
:Mass., Feb, 20, 1849. Children, James C., b. ab. 1844; 
William. 

OTIIANIEL HARRIS, b. Oct. 28, 1804 or 1806 (2 records); m. Han• 
nab :More. 

FANNIE IJoYT, b. Feb. 12, 1806 or 1808 (2 records); m. 182B 1st 
Charles Beckwith, and 1B57 2d Mr. Powers of Nashua, 
N.H .. 

SAltuEL WOOD, b. July 29, 1807 or 1811 (2 records); m. and d. 
Ionia, Mich., where his children are prob. living. 

SA.RAU SA.WYER, b. Nov. 30, 1808 or 1B13 (2 records); m. 1839 
.Tosiuh Colby. She d. June 13, 1900. 

STEPlll:N S., b. Feb. 12, 1811 or 1B15 (2 records). Children (prob.( 
others): Geo. A., still living at Waltham, Mass.; Wm. 
E., Jiving at W. Quincy, Mass. 



27 

(20a-3) BENJAl-IIN BADGER. 

b. Amesbury, Mass., Dec. 18, 1764; m. Dec. 18, 1794-, Naomi 
Colby, b. Amesbury, Mass., Dec. 18, 1773, dau. 9f Elliot and 
Judith (Sargent) Colby of Amesbury, Mass., and Warner, 
N. H, ; B. Badger rem. to Warner ab. 1785, where she d. 
Apr. 10, 1870. 

CHILDREN (Prob. all b. in Warner). 

ELLIOT CoLDY, b. Warner, :May 30, 1795; m. Dee. 25, 1817, Judith 
Sawyer, dau. -0f Edmund and Mehitable (Morrill) 
Sawyer of Warner. Res. Warner; farmer. He was 
instantly killed by falling down a flight of stairs at 
Warner, 1863. Children: llannah, m. \Vm. Carter, Jr.; 
Np.ney, m. 1844 Gilman C. George; Adelaide E., b. 
1823, m. Ebenezer Ferren of :Manchester, N. H. She 
d. 1907; Charles A., mysteriously disappeared at Chi• 
cago, Ill., 1871, unm. 

STEPllEN C<>LDY, b. Warner, Apr. 12, 1707; m. June, 1830, Sophro• 
nla. W. Evans, b. Sutton, N. H., Apr. 1, 1807, dau. of 
Hon. :Benjamin and Susanna (Wadleigh) Evans, grad. 
Dart. Coll. 1823; lawyer; res. New London and Con• 
cord, N. H.; a long time clerk of :Merrimack, es., court; 
also associate justice, Concord, N. H., police court. He 
d. Concord, Oct. 29, 1872. Children: Hon. Benjamin 
E., b. 1832, late justice of Concord, N. H., police court, 
d.; William S. 

BEN.T..UO:N, b. Warner, Jan. 13, 1700. 
SALLY S,, b, Warner, Aug. 3, 1801 (N. H. Genealogy calls her 

Molly); prob. was the Polly S. who m. June 18, 1820, 
Dea. Frederick Eaton, b. Nov. 16, 1793, son of John 
and Mary (Kimball) Eaton. Res. Warner; a. very re• 
ligious man. She d. Aug. 27, 1861, and he m. again 
and d. at Warner, Jan. 31, 1865. 

NAom, d. Warner, unm., Apr. 9, 1886, age 82 .. 
EBENEZER 8.A.B0ltNT, b. \Varner, Sept. 10, 1806; m. Jan. 1, 1838, 

Emily Foster, b. Hudson, N. H., dau. of John and 
Nancy (Hastings) Foster of Andover, Mass., and Rud• 
son, N. H. Res. Warner; farmer. She d. Wnrner, 
Sept. 17, 1889, age 76 yrs. 23d. Children: Philip, d. 
in youth; John F., b. ab. 1841, d. unm. 1882; Fred E., 
b. ab. 1842, d. unm. 1863; Herman F.; Hnrrict, or 
Hetty M., b. 1847, m. Orrin Chase. She d.; Philip 
J., b. 1851, d. 1878; Sophronia E., unm. 

PnILIP J., b. Warner, Apr. 14, 1800. 
lIA.NNA..H, b. June 23, 1811; d. Aug. 1814. 
HOSE.A, b. July 11, 1815; d. June 21, 1816. 
PnYU.te D. 

(21a-2) HANNAH BADGER. 

b. Nov. 16, 1742; m. May 15, 1761, Rev. Abiel Foster, b. 
Andover, Mass., Aug. 8, 1735, son of Capt. Asa and Eliza. 
beth (Abbott) Foster. He was ordained and preached in. 
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Canterbury, N. H., from 1761 to 1779; was afterward state 
senator, pres. oi the senate 2 yrs., and judge of court of com
mon pleas 4 yrs.; in 1783-84 was a delegate to the Continental 
Congress; in 1789 was one of the representatives to the first 
congress under the new constitution, which place he held 
until 1803. She d. Jan. 10, 1768. He m. again and d. Feb. 
6, 1806. 

CHILDREN (Prob. a)l b. in Canterbury). 

Hannah Foster, b. Apr. 25, 1762; m. Lieut. Moses Cogswell, 
son of (21b). The Hon. Jas. 0. Lyford, naval officer, 
port of Boston, Mass., is their great-grandson. 

William Foster, b. Canterbury, Dec. 24, 1763; m. Beti.ey lfor• 
rill. 

James Foster, b. Canterbury, Dec. 28, 1765; m. l!rs. Betsey 
Sanborn. 

Sarah Foster, b. Dec. 30, 1767; m. Mr. Tilton. 

{2la-4) GEN. ~OSEPH BADGER, JR. 

b. Bradford, :Uass., Oct. 23, 1746; m. Aug. 1, 1766, Eliza
beth Parsons (the first marriage recorded in town of Gilman
ton, N. H.), b. South Hampton, N. H.; June 13, 1748, dau. 
of Rev. Wm. and Sarah (Burnham) Parsons. Res. Gilman
ton; was an officer in the militia for 30 yrs., passing from 
rank of capt. to brig.-gcn.; lieut. in Hevolution, but com• 
manded a company, and was present at the surrender of 
Burgoyne; representative from Gilmanton to ihe state legis
lature for many yrs.; member of council six yrs.; appointed 
1798 a commissioner oi the U. S. under act of congress, to 
provide for the valuation of lands and dwelling houses, and 
the enumeration of slaves. He d. Gilmanton, Jan. 15, 1809. 
She d. :May 3, 1831. 

CHILDREN (All b. in Oilmanton). 

JosE'P.rr, b. ---; m. June 8, 1786, Sarah ,veeks, b. Exeter, 
N. H., 1765, dau. of Matthias and Judith (Leavitt) 
Weeks, Jr.· Ree. Gilmanton; fnrmer. Children: Jo: 
eeph, b. 1786; Judith, b. 1788, m. Capt. Josinh Parsons, 
she d. 1879; Nathaniel, b. 17!l0, d. 1843; Elizabeth, b. 
1792; Parish, b. 1704, d. nt sea, while returning from 
Cnlifornin in 1856; Sarah, b. 1796, prob. m, Mr, Wil
liams; Polly, b. 1800; Hiram, b. 1805. 

ll.A.NN.A.IJ, b. ---; m. Dec. 4, 1793, Dr, Obadiah Parish, b. 
. Canterbury, Conn., Sept. 22, 1764, son of Lemuel Par

ish. lie commenced. to lJractice in Gilmanton in 1790 
and d. there Oct. 16, 1704. She d. Gilmanton, Jan. 20, 
1803, in her 31st, yr. Child: Cynthia, b. 1794, m. Dr. 
Wm. Prescott. She d. 1856. 

BAru.u, b. ---; m. Major Rufus Parish; res. Gilmanton. 
Ile d. June 5, 18531 age 84 yrs., 8 m., 17 d. She d. 
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BAB.AU IlADGEJL-Oo11tin11ed. 
California. Child: Hannnh, b. ---; m. Dr. Nathnn 
C. Tebbetts. 

ELIZA.BETH, b. 1777; m. May 20, 1708, Dr. Daniel Jac;obs, b. :Mans
field, Conn., Aug. 31, 1764, son of Capt. Solomon Jncobs. 
Grad. Dartmouth Coll., 1787, studied medicine nt l'ough
keepsle and N. Y. City, N. Y. Commenced practice 
in Sanbornton, N. Il., in 1790; rem. to Gilmanton in 
17961 . where he practiced until he d. Nov. 14, 1815. 
She d., Oct. 17, 1850, age 73. Child1·en: a dnu. who m. 
l!r. Beauregard; Lnurn, b. ---., m. Rev. Amos H. 
Worthen; the late Mrs. Dr. Helen A. Webster of New 
lled:tord, Mass., was dau. of Bev. and Mrs. Worthen; 
Cliarlea .. · ·. 

Gov.'.. W.IU.I\ur, b .. Jan. 13, 1779; m. May 1, 1803, 1st l\Iartba 
Smith, b. Gilmanton, 1\fay 28, 1780, dau. o:f {2la-10). 
She d. Jan. 30, 1810. He m. Jan. 12, 1814, 2d Hannah 
Pearson Cogswell, b. Atkinson, N. H., July 6, 1701, 
dau. o:f {2la-12). William Badge~ res. in that part of 
Gilmanton which is now Belmont, N. JI.; :fai•mer, mill 
owner, state senator, president of senate in 1816, col. 
and brig.-gen. o:f state militia, judge o:f court of com
n1on pleas from 1816 to 1821, sheriff o:t old Strafford, 
ss., 10 yrs., president ol bonrd of trustees Gllmanto'n 
Academy and Gilmanton Theological Seminary, presi
dential elector, and gov. of N. H. 1834 to 1836. He d. 
Gllmanton, Sept. 21, 1852. She d. Upper Gilmanton, 
Feb. 22, 1809. Chiluren 1st m.: John, b. 1804, d. uum. 
1826; liartha, b. 1809, d. unm. 1826. 2d m.: Cul. Jo
seph, b. 1817, d. 1903 (futher of the author, John C.); 
Col. William, U. S. A., b. 1826, d. 1897. (Wm. C., the 
noted cattle dealer of Mandan, N. Dakota, is son of 
Col. Wm.) 

EBENEZER, b. ---; prob. d. young. 

(2la-6) RUTH BADGER. 

b. Haverh·m, :Mass., Sept. 14, 1751; m. Feb. 26, 1770, 
Lieut.-Col. Thomas Cogswell, b. Haverhill, Mass., Aug. 4, 
1746, son of (21b). They res. Haverhill, Mass., and Gil
manton, N. H.; he served in Revolution nnd was many yrs. 
judge of court of.common pleas. He d. Sept. 3, 1810. She 
d. Oct. 15, 1839. 

CHILDREN. 

Hannah Cogswell, b. Feb. 26, 1771; d. Feb. 18, 1776. 
Nathaniel Cogswell, Esq, b. Haverhill, Mnss., Jnn. 19, 1773; d. 

unm, Aug., 1818. 
Joseph Cogswell, b. Apr. 4, 1775; d. Apr. 10, 1775. 

• Gen. Jos. Bndger, Jr., rem. w!tlJ his family In 11st from Gllmnnton Centre, 
N. II., to the western part of Ollmantou, whlcll wn~ Ct<llt·d Upµer Gihnunton tu 
18~. and named Belmont, N. ff,, In 1SG9hwhere his son Wllllnm afterward lived 
and bis children were born as well a:1 t e author, U1e place now being occuvted 
by tbe autl101·•s broU1er, Francis A. 
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Judith Cogswell, b. Haverhill, :Mass., March 13, 1770; m. 1798 
Hon. Nathaniel Upham, who was member congress 
ll:H7 to 1823. Among their children were Hon. Nathan
iel G., hlary, and Judith A., Nathaniel G. being jus
tice N. H. superior court, whose dau., Elizabeth L., 
became the wife of Hon. Joseph D. Walker, Esq., o1 
Concord, N. H. Mary became the wife of Hon. David 
Barker of Rochester, N. H., who at one time was a 
congressman. Judith A. became the wife of Hon. 
Jamee Bell, who at one time was U. S. senator. Judge 

.Charles U. Bell of Lawrence, Mass., is their son. 
Ebenezer Badger Cogswell, b. May 3, 1778; d. Oct. 12, 1778. 
Lieut. Thomas Cogswell, b. Nov. 11, 1781; m.; wae killed in 
. the battle of Chateaugay, N. Y., Oct. 26, 1813. 
Capt. William Cogswell, b. Gilmanton, Nov. 1, 1784; m., and was 

capt; in war of 1812; d. Jan. l, 1853. 
Lieut. Francis Cogswell, b. Gilmanton, Apr. 24, 1787; was in the 

war of 1812 and d. in the service, unm., Dec. 8, 1812. 
Col. Pearson Cogswell, b. Gilmanton, Feb, 14, 1790; Ill. Mary S. 

Badger, dau. of (21a-7). 
Rev. Frederic Cogswell, b. Gilmanton, March 23, 1792; m.; d. 

July, 1857. (Hon. Frank P. Hobbs, at one time i;heriff 
of Carroll, sa., N. H., and prop. of "Hobbs Is Inn" 
(hotel) Wolfeboro, N. H., is bis grandson.) 

Alfred Cogswell, b. June 27, 1795; d. unm. in Dixon, Ill. 

(21a-7) MAJOR PEASLEE BADGER. 

b. Haverhill, ·Mass., Apr. 22, 1754; m. Feb. 22, 1781, Lydia 
Kelley, b. Lee, N. H., June 14, 1759, dau. of Philip Kelley. 
Res. Gilmanton, N. H., where he was an extensive farmer; 
major in militia. They rem. to Compton, P. Q., ab. 1801, 
where he soon went into the mercantile business. Ab. 1810 
be had the misfortune to break his leg 7 miles from home, 
recovering and breaking it twice after that, and Sept. 5, 1814, 
it was amputated G inches above the knee, after which he 
wore a wooden leg, the prints of which can still be seen on' 
the stairs at the old home in Belmont, N. H., where he used 
to come to visit the author's grandfather, who was his 
nephew. She d. Compton, 1834; he d. Gilmanton, Oct. 14, 
1846. 

CHILDREN (Prob. all b. in Gilmanton). 

EnENEZER, b. May 15, 1782; m. Sarah Richardson, b. Plymouth, 
N. H., March 14, 1795, dau. of David and ·Mary (Dear
born) Richardson. They were res. in ,vheelock, Vt., 
in 1816; later rem. to Ohio, Children, Joseph S., · b.' 
1812; Francis C., b. 1814; Mary J., b. ---, m. Rus
sell Friselle; Sarah, b. ---, m. Geo. Lothrop. 

DR. PE4SLEE, b. March 29, 1784; m. Oct. 19, 1800, Sally lI~wes, 
b. Wales, Eng., Nov, 1, 1787; merchant and Dr. Chil
dren: Caroline :M., 'b. 1807, d. 1821; :Matilda C., b. 
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Dll. PEA.BLEE DADGER.--Oontinm:d. 
1808, m. Charles Jacobs, she d. 1883; William P. C., b. 
1810, d. 1890. (Judlfe John P. lladger of Malone, N. 
Y., is his son.) 

SA.llA..R Y:, b. Aug. 17, 1786; m. Capt. John Adams; several chil
dren. 

ltfilY SlllTll, b. Gilmanton, Sept. 25, 1788; m. Apr. 9, 1811, Col. 
Pearson Cogswell, b. Gilmanton, Feb, 14, 1700, son of 
(26a-6), col. of state militia, state senator, U. S. mar
shal, from 1824 to 1836, rem. to Northwood, N. H., and 
practiced law until hia death, Aug. 18, 1855. Children: 
Hannah P.1 b, 1812, m. Lewis Le Maire, she d. 1840, 
Cynthia P.; b. 1815, d. unm. 1841; Sophia C., b. 1817, 
m. Ephraim Tibbitts, Esq., she d. 1849; Judith U., b. 
1820, m. Geo. W. :McConnell, she d, 1852; M;iry C., 
'b. 1822, d., 1830; Thomas n., b. 1824, d. 1826; 
.Annett~ E. $., b. 1828, d. 1843; Charlotte B., b. 1830, 
d. 1849,. 

N..t..TRANIJCL, b . .Apr. 2, 1790; m. ----; d. Manchester, N. B., 
Apr. 6, 1860. Children: John, b. , m. Miss 
Wentworth, he d. at sea; Eliza, b. ----, m. :Mr. 
Brooks; Lorita, b. ----, d. :Manchester, Jan. 21, 
1846, age 33 yrs. 

REV. - JOSEPH, b. Gilmanton, Aug. 16, 1792; m. July 17, 1816, 
1st Mary Jane Peavey, b. Farmington, N. II., Feb. 26, 
1798, dau. of Capt. Anthony Peavey. She d. Apr. 4, 
1820. Be m. March 21, 1821, 2d Eliza. •Maria. Sterling, 
dau. of Samuel and Maria. (Whittlesey) Sterling, Esq. 
Res. most ot his life at ~!entlon, now lioueoyl! Falla;, 
N. Y.; a preacher of the liberal faith, editor of tl1e 
"Christian Palladium," one of the founders of Starkey 
Seminary, Yates Co., N. Y., and of Antioch College, 
Yellow Springs, Ohio, Ile d. at Honeoye lt'alls, N. Y., 

I YJ-~fa;r. 121_:):8"-" Children 1st m.: Lydia Elizabeth, b. 
-- _ ... -;, prob. m. Rev. Seth Marvin; Anthony Peaslee, 

b. ----, d. Jan. 30, 1820. 2d m.: a. son, d. llfay 27, 
1830, In his 16tb yr.; William, b. ----, d. spring of 
1828; -Rev. Henry C., b. ----, d. 18!J.i, age 02; Capt. 
William W., Esq., b. ~6; I &- 3 ~ 

TBOKAB CooswEu., twin, b. Gilmanton, June 8, 1704; m. Nov., 
1816, Mary C. Crosby, b. Apr. 20, 1801; Res. Compton, 
P. Q., until 1832, when they rem. to Hatley, l'. Q., 
where be d. ab. 1854. She d. there Feb. 3, 1894. Chil
dren: William H., b. 1818, d. unm. 1859; Matiltln J., 
b, 1820, m. J. Hall, she d. 1844; Lydia L., b. 1822, d. 
1823; Elizabeth L., b. 1824, m. l{. Clark, she cl. au. 
1884; Thomas P., b. 1827, for many yrs. supt. of Amos
keag Mfg. Co.'s gate house, Manchester, N. H., d. 18!.l6; 
Franklin A., b. 1829, d. unm. 1881; George W., b. 
1831, d. ----: Martha M., b. 1833, m. F. Emerson; 
Joseph K., b. 1836, still living at Hatley, r. Q.; :Mary 
C., b. 1838, m. 1st Wm. Allen, she m. 2d 0. Frost; 
Sarah E., b. 18-10, m. N. Smith; John G., b. 1844, d. 
1845. 

IlttTH, twin, b. Gilmanton, June B, 1794; m. ----; child, a 
son; perhaps others. 
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rIANNAil, b. Oct. 24, 1796; m. Henry Richardson, b. Plymouth, 
N. If., Apr. 30, 1799, son of David and Mary (Dearborn) 
lUchar<lsou. Res. Compton, P. Q., where he was a. 
farmer. He d. Jan. 17, 1853. iSlle d. Aug. 21, 1858. 
Children: Joseph D., b. 18l!l, d. 1852; Eliza, b. 1821; 
Henry H., b. lll21; William A., b. ltj25; Lydia A., b. 
1829; Charlotte E-, l!. 1831; Parsons S., b. ltiJ3; Sarah 
J., b. 1835; Victoria A., b. 1837. 

(21a-10) MARY BADGER (Twin to Nathaniel). 

b. Haverhill, :Mass., Oct. 4, 1758; m. Jan. 23, 1777, Rev. 
Isaac Smith, b. Sterling, Conn., Nov., 1744, son of Lemuel 
Smith. Grad. from Princeton College in 1770; commenced 
to preach in Gilmanton, N. H., in 1774, and preached there 
at the old Smith meetinghouse until his death, March 25, 
1817. Shed. Aug. 18, 1788, and hem. 2d Sarah Eaton, by 
whom he had Rev. Francis P., John and Lemuel. 

CHILDREN (Prob. "all b. in Gilmanton). 

Ebenezer Smith, b. ---; d. when l½ yrs, old. 
Martha Smith, b. Gilmanton, }fay 28, 1780; m. Wm. Badger, son 

of (2la-4). 
Hannah Badger Smith, b. ---; d. Gilmanton, unm., May 22, 

1842, age 59. 
Isaac Coit Smith, b. ---; went to sea in 1803 at age of 16, 

and was not heard of after. 
Joseph Badger Smith, b, ---; m. 1st Anna Gerrish; 2d, Mary 

Labaree, 3d Susanna Sawyer. (Euoch G., Esq., and, 
the late Hon. George S. Philbrick of 'l'ilton, N. H., are, 
his grandsons. • 

(21a-12) JUD~TII BADGER. 

b. Gilmanton, N. H., :May 15, 1766; m. July 22, 1786, Dr. 
William Cogswell, b. Haverhill, Mass., July 11, 1760, son of 
(21b). He enlisted for the Revolution at the age of 15 yrs. 
for 1 yr., after which he studied medicine and surgery 2 yrs. 
and in 1778 re-entered the service. Jan. 5, 1784, he was 
promoted to surgeon-in-chief of the Military Hospital at West 
Point, N. Y., and chief medical officer of the U. S. A.; re-, 
signed Sept. 1, 1785; soon after he settled in Atkinson, N. 
H., where he practiced for 45 yrB.; one of the founders of 
Atkinson Academy; gave the land for it, and was pres. of the 
board of trustees for many yrs. He d. Jan. 1, 1831. She d. 
Sept. 30, 1859. 

CHILDREN (All b. in Atkinson). 

Rev. William Cogswell, b. June 5, 1787; m. Joanna Strong; pro• 
:tessor in Dartmouth Col., which he resigned in 1844; 
then pres. of Gilmanton, N. H., Theologicnl Seminary 
until 1840. He d. 18!10. 
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Julia Cogswell, b. Feb. 20, 1789; m. 1st Greenleaf Clarke, Esq. 
She m. 2d Amaso. Coburn. The late Hon. John E. 
Clarke, publisher of the :Manchester, N. H., weekly 
and daily Mu,·or, was their son. 

Ifonnah Pearson Cogswell, b. July 6, 1791; m. ,v.miam Dadger, 
son of (21a-4). 

Joseph Badger Cogswell, b. Aug. 30, 1793; ro. Judith Peaslee. 
Prof. Francis Cogswell, :for many yrs. supt, of schools, 
Cambridge, Mass., was their son. 

Rev, Nathaniel Cogswell, b. March 5, 1700; m. 1st Susan Doane 
and m. 2d Rebecca Jameson. 

Hon. Thomas Cogswell, b. Dec. 7, 1798; m. Mary Noyes. The 
late Col. '!'hos. Cogswell of Gilmanton, candidate for, 
gov. of N. H. in 1880, was their son. 

Francis Cogswell, Esq., b. Dec. 21, 1800; m. Mary S. Marland. 
Dr. George Cogswell, b. Feb. 5, 1808; m. 1st Abigail Parker and 

m. 2d Elizabeth Doane. He was an eminently suc
cessful physician and surgeon of Bradford, Mass. The 
late Gen. William Cogswell, congressman from Mass., 
1886, until his death in 1895, was his son. 

John Cogswell, b. Jan. 14, 1810; d. Aug. 6, 1811. 

(21h-1) TIMOTHY BADGER. 

b. Haverhill, Mass., March 2, 1760; m. Dec. 13, 1782, 
Abigail Green, b. 1760. Res. Haverhill; barber; served 3 en
listments in Revolution. He d. March 16, 1801. She d. 
July 12, 1817, after m. 2d Samuel Walker. 

CHILDREN. 

MosES, twin, b. 1783, d. soon. 
Su&A.N, twin, b. 1783; d. soon. 
TilllOTllY, Jn., b. IIaverhill, June 7, 1784; m. March 10, 1807 or 

1808 (2 reoords} Catharine S. Hubbard, b. Snndwlch, 
N. II., Feb. 4, 1787, dau. of John and Judith (Preseott) 
Hubbard. Res. l,~eredith, N. H., where he had a tan
nery and was also a harness maker. He d. Meredith, 
July 21, 1865. She d. :Meredith, Oet. 1, 1864. Children: 
Susan, b, 1809, m. Warren Lovell, Esq., she d. 1891; 
John II., b. 1812, d. 1845; Oliver H., b. 1816, d. -1878; 
George G., b. 1820i d. 1903; Sarah J., b. 1828, m. John 
Smith, she is stil living at Laconia, N. H., with her 
dau., Abbie, who m. Lester Dearth. Her other dau., 
Sarah C., is the wife of Hon. George H. Adams of 
Plymouth, N. H. 

ScSA.NNA WIDTE, b. Hnverhill, Apr. 5, 1786; m. Mr. IInzeltine. 

(21h-3) HANNAH BADGER. 

b. Haverhill, Mass., June 3, 1763; m. Aug. 8, 1782, Nich
olas Gilman, b. Sept. 5, 1760, son of Joshua and Esther 
(Rowe) Gi~an. Res. Gilmanton, N. H. She d. and he m. 
again. 
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CIIILDREN •. 

Enoch Gilman, res. Monroe, ·Me. 
William Gilman, m. and res. in Walden, Vt. 
Hannah Oilman, res. Madison, Me. 
Nicholas Gilman, Jr., b. Aug. 26, 1789; m. Polly Gilman, bis 

cousin. 

(2lh-5) JOSEPH BADGER. 

b. Haverhill, Mass., Nov. 2, 1766; m. Sept. 4, 1788, Molly 
Webster, dau. of Caleb and Mary (Tilton) Webster of Gil
manton, N. H. Res. Gilmanton until ab. 1792 or later, 
when he rem. to Farmington, Me., where he had a tannery, 
but soon gave it up and went to sea and was drowned at 
New Orleans, La., ab. 1805 or 6. She d. Farmington, 1806. 

CHILDREN. 

CAPT. NATHANIEL., b. Gilmanton, March, 1789; m. Jane Owen, 
b. Sept., 1789, dau. of Philip Owen of Brunswick, Me. 
Res. Brunswick; sea capt. in his earlier yrs., but later 
was a merchant and clerk of the town of Brunswick 
for many yrs., where he d. Sept. 13, 1866. Children: 
Jane P., b. 1813, m. Hon. Washington Gilbert, mayor 
of Bath, Me., at one time; Almira D., b. 1815, m. Jo
seph E. F. Dunn; Ann S., b. 1810, m. John R. Hough
ton, Capt. Charles H., b. 1818; William S., b. 1820, 
postrnntilcr of Augusta, Me., 1853 to 1801; Mary C., b. 
1824, m. 1<'. Loring 'l'albot; Joseph, b. 1826. 

CAPT. Jos'EPif, b. Gilmanton, 1791; m. Eunice Noyes, b. Bruns
wick, Me., dau. of Thos. and Margaret (Sutherland) 
Noyes. Res. Brunswick; sea capt., also president of 
bank at Brunswick, where he d. March 27, 1863; no 
children. 

EBENEZER, b. ----; d. unm. 1820. 
SAIIAU WEIISTER, b. Feb., 1794; m. Charles Owen of Brunswick, 

Me., a great temperance reformer; res. Brunswick. 
Children: Mary, b. 18.17, m. Capt. Thos. Moulton; Eliza
beth, b. 1821, rn. Amusa P. Stinchfield; Harriet, b. 
1823, m. Wm. D. Crockett; Hannah M., b. 1827, m. 
Judge Geo. S. Mulliken; Caroline :M., b. 1833, m. Wm. 
G. Lewis; Charlotte, b. 1835, m. 1st Dr. Edwin P. Chase, 
rn. 2d Mr. Knapp, and still living at Turner, Me. 

HANNAH, b. Dec, 28, 1798; m. Oct. 6, 1816, Jeremiah Owen of 
Brunswick, Me., b. March 16, 1792, son of Philip Owen, 
Children: Philip, b. 1817; V1-'illiam s:, b. 1820, d. 1854; 
Robert M., b. 1823; John B., b. 1826, d. 1853; Jeremiah 
Jr., b. 1829, d. 1864; Joseph B., b. 1832, d. 1842; How
ard, b. 1835, one Df the owners of "The Kennebec 
Journal"; Charles F., b. 1838. 

DANIEL WEnn, b. Industry, Me., Nov. 18, 1801; m. March 30, 
18213, Mary Dinsmore, dau. of David and Margaret 
(Bilton) Dinsmore of Anson, -ll~e.; farmer; res. Anson, 
Ilnngeley, Falmouth and Phillips, Me., wl1ere he d. 
1889. Children: David D., b. 1827, d. 1828; David D., b. 
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DANIEL WEDD DADGER.--Oontin11cd. 
1828, d. 1882 (Frederick H., the noted potato grower 
of Greeley, Col., Charles A., who recently purchased 
part of the Frank Jones estate at Portsmouth, N. I-I., 
and Daniel W., town treasurer of Newington, N. H., 
for several yrs., are sons of David D.); Sarah J., b. 
1830, m. Israel E. Bucknam; Eben, b. 1831, still living 
at Milwuukee, Wis.; Susan H., b. 1833, m. Denjnmin 
Butler, she d. 1901; James D., b. 1835, still living at 
Industry, Me. (Prof. Abner A., supervisor of schools, 
Weymouth, .?,foss., and Dr. Forrest H. of Winthrop, Me., 
are sons of James D.); Abner H., b. 1837, killed in 
Civil War; Jonas A., b. 1839, d. 1902; William D., b. 
1841, d. 1906; Daniel W., b. 1843, d. Civil Wu, 1862; 
John, )>. 1845, d. 1846; Otis F. H., b. 1847, still living 
at Keshena, Wis.; Mary N. L., b. 1849, m. Charles 0. 
Dill; Lorenzo W. S., b. 1852, still living at Phillips, Me .. 

n11:v. W1u.u.11, b. Apr. 12, 1804; m. Rebecca Taylor, dau. of John 
Taylor of Roxbury, Me. F. W. B. minister; settled in 
Wilton, Me.; d. :Medford, Mass., !foy 14, 1865. Chil
dren: Marion W., b. 1826, m. Wm. S. West, shed. -
--; Webster L., b. 1828, d. ab. 1002; Marinda. T., b. 
1830, m. Tbos. W. Savage, she is still living at Athol, 
:Muss.; Almal'in F., b. 1832, d. unm. 1807; :Eliab W., b. 
1835, d. 1900; Carrie R., b. 1839, m. Samuel C. Lawrence. 
She is still living at Medford, Mass. 

REV. JOHN A., b. Farmington, Me., Aug. 3, 1806; m. Rebecca Hil
ton, b. Dec. 11, 1806. Baptist minister; res. Anson und 
Brunswick, Me., and other places. She d. ,vu.rwick, 
N. Y., Dec. 8, 1875. Children: Alexander F., b. 1832, 
d. 1835; Mary J., b. 1834, m. Rev. Leonard Cox; :Sam
uel N., b. 1836, d. 1836; Rev. Joseph N., b. 1838, still 
living in Manassas, Va.; Hannnh 1,{., b. 1840, m. Geo. 
L. Stimson, shed. 1873; Sarah W., b. 1840, m. Dr. Isaac 
S. Curtis; Lydia A., b. ---, d. 1849. 

(25e-1) ABIGAIL BADGER 

b. -----; m. June 1, 1785, Rev. William Greenough, 
b. June 29, 1756, son of Den. Thos. and Sarah (Stoddard) 
.Greenough. He grad. Yale Coll., 1774, nnd preached at 
Newton, Mass. Shed. Newton, Nov. 28, 1796. Ile u. New
ton, •Nov. 7, 1831, after m. 2d Lydia Haskins. 

CHILDREN. 

A child, d. Newton, May, 1786. 
Sarah C. Greenough, b. Newton, Aug. 24, 1787; m. Josiah Fuller. 
Abigail Greenough, b. Newton, Apr. 24, 1790; JD. Robert H. 

·. Thayer. 
William Greenough, b. Newton, Sept. 14, 1702; m. Snrah Garuoer. 
Ann Greenough, b. Newton, Sept. 23, 1794; d. )!arch 1, 1810. 

(28c-1) WILLIAM BADGER. 

b. l!ay 26, 1752; m. May 24, 1779, 1st Mrs. Abigail Deal. 
widow of Capt. Zachariah Beal, who d. in the Continental 
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Army, 1777. She d. ----. He m. 2d Elizabeth Hice 
of Kittery, Me. He m. June 30, 1809, 3d 1.frs .. Mary (Rice) 
Furnald, sister of 2d wife and widow of Mark Furnald, who 
was twice confined in the old mill prison in England. Hes. 
South Newmarket, now Newfields, N. H., and Badger's Isl
and, Kittery, Me., where it is said he built 100 ships, naming 
the last one for himself, which was an old· ship nt the time 
of the Civil War, and was loaded with stone and sunk in the 
mouth of Charleston, S. C., harbor, to block the channel. He 
d. Feb. 22, 1830. 

CHILDREN. 
HEPIIZIBAII, b. July 4, 1779; m. Jos. Sherburne. ,She d. Ports

mouth Plaini;, N. H., Nov. 13, 1850. They had at least 
one son, whose dau., Alice :?.!., still res. unm. at ',Ports· 
mouth Plains, N. H. 

Wn.t.IAM, Jn., b. March 27, 1781; m. July 21, 1806, Abigail PlRistcd, 
dau. of Geo. and Olive (Coleman) Plaisted. Shipbuild
er with his father at Badger's Island, Kittery, Me., 
where he d. Dec. 23, 1830. They had at least one son, 
William, whose son, William, still res. at Reading, 
:Mass. 

JOHN, b. Aug. 20, 1782; d. July 20, 1798, 
AABoN, b. March 6, 1786; d. Newmarket, N. H., Sept. 20, 1786. 
ABIGAIL, b. Aug. 8, 1787; d. Newmarket, N. H., Jan. 12, 1788. 

(28c-2) THOMAS DADGER. 

b. ab. 1758; m. Abigail Bennett; res. Newmarket, Sanborn
ton, and Upper Gilmanton, N. H. (now Belmont); an excel
lent blacksmith and earnest Freewill Baptist. He d. March 
18, 1818. She d. Laconia, N. H., ab. 1838, with her dau., 
Mrs. Nancy Lakeman. 

CHILDREN. 
TH01u.a, JR., b. Newmarket, the only one of the children that 

did not rem. to Sanbornton (no record). 
Jil!Es, b. ; m. Nov., 1810, Mrs. Sarah (Hoyt) Morgan, b.

1 

Sept. 2, 1782, dau. of Barnard and Anna (Stuart) Hoyt 
and wid. of Ben. Morgan. Ues. Sanbornton, where he 
was killed by falling of a tree Apr. 19, 1811. She d. 
Nov. 24, 1866, after m. 3d Nathaniel Burleigh, Child: 
James, Jr., b. ---; d. Jan. 14, 1814. 

LEANDER, b. May 26, 1789; m. 1st Abigail Connor, b. New Ha'mp· 
ton, N. H., June 19, 1788, dau. of Noah Connor. She 
d. Bristol, N. H., June 14, 1836. He m. 2d Ruth Knight, 
b. Newburyport, Mass., June, 1600, dau. of Mr. and 
Hannah (Deal) Knight, Iles, Epping, Meredith and 
Bristol, N, H., where he came in 1836 and was many 
yrs. tollgate keeper, also blacksmith and farmer. He 
d. Bristol, Nov. 24, 1861. She d. Lowell, Mass., Sept. 
13, 1887. Children 1st m.: Irene C., b. 1816, m. 1st John 
S . .Shores, m. 2d Parker Perry, she d. 1872; Benjamin 
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LEANDER HAIJ0En.-Cont/1111cd. 
C., b. 1818, d. 1887; Leander, Jr., b. 1820, d. 1864; James 
W., b. 182-!, d. 188!!; Abbie P., b. 1827, m. Israel '1'. 
Rice, she d. 1806; :Mary A., b. 1820, d. 1858; Jane, b. 
1634, m. John Everleth, she d. 1003. By '2d m., Frank 
S., b. 1830, still living in Lowell, Mass.; Hester A., b. 
1843, still living uum. in Lowell, Mass. 

\VII.LI.Alf, b. ---; m. March 17, 1811, Sarah Randlett; res. 
Laconia -or Gilford, N. H.; farmer. She d. Sept. 4, 1847, 
age 57. Children (prob. not in right order}: John; 
William J., in 1880 had been stntion agt. at no:dord, 
Mass., for 16 yrs.; George; Stepl1en; Charles F., mer
chant in NewburYJwrt, :Mass., in i671, cl. ]904; Lucia, 
m. 'Wm. Rogers Gale (Daniel W. Gale, for many yrs. 
clerk at Gilmanton Mills, Belmont, N. H., is their son); 
Lewis D., b. 1829, d. 1001 (James C. of Concord, N. H., 
the well-known B. & M:. R.R. engineer, is son of Lewis 
D.)'; Warren, b. ab. _1830, d. ab. 1904 (Wm. W. of Man
chester, N. H., the ~well-known B. & M. R. R. freight 
conductor, is son of Warren). 

JonN EMERSON, b. ---, m. Nov. 18, 1816, Irene Carter, b. 
Concord, N. II. He was a hatter by trade; res. San
bornton Square, N. H., also hotelkeeper there and 
finally rem. to Montpelier, Vt. Children: a dau.; Wil-

. liam; John; Curtis. 
&l·EPHEN, rem, to Copenbag·en, N. Y.; he had 2 sons. 
NA.TIIANlEL, b, ---; m. a lady from Portsmouth, N. II. He 

' was a soldier at Portsmouth in 1614 and d. nenr Bos
ton, },fass, 

NANCY, b. Newmarket, Feb. 15, 1708; m, 1817 1st John Lndd, Jr., 
b. Dec. 13, 1796, son of John and Mehitable (Gale) 
Ladd of Upper Gilmanton. He d, July 31, 1820. She 
m. ab. 1825 2d Joseph Fifield, b. Sanbornton, Feb. 1, 
1708, son of Samuel and Susanna (Hunt) Fifield. Ile 
cl. March 31, 18!;8. She m. March, 1863, 3d Moses 
Lakeman, b. Pembroke, N. H., July 20, 1794, son of 
Samuel nnd Betsey (Kelley) Lakeman, Jr. Ile d. 
July 16, 1875. She res. Upper Gilmanton, Lnconia, 
and Sanbornton, N. H.' Child by 1st m.: Hannah D., 
b. 1818, m. Samuel Cnlef, Jr. She d: 1858. 

llAN~A.JI ('.1...-1.ruc, b. Sanbornton, Nov. 30, 1800; m. July 22, 1821, 
John Lane, b. Kensington, N. H., Apr. 2, 1789, son of 
Joshua and Huldah (Hilliard) Lane. Res. Sanborn
ton; farmer and shoemaker, and for 60 yrs. he played 
the violin in the Cong. Church choir. She was his 
2d wife. He d. July 1, 1673. She d. Jan. 7, 1870. 
CLildren: ,Tohn P., b. 1822; William, b. 1626, d. 1844; 
Rufus L., b. 1S28, d. 162!l; Henry A., b. 1830; Andrew, 
b. 1833, d. 1834; Ann, b. 1836; Augusta J., b. 1841, m. 
1st Thos. S. Bailey and m. 2d Oliver D. Philbrick. 

V,rAllREN, b. ---; d. Aug. 26, 1853. 
SA.AfUEL, b. ---; d, age 4 yrs. 

(2Sc-5) SAMUEL EMERSON BADGER. 

b. Jon. 2, 1768; m. Sept. 15, 1793, 1st Susnnnn Churchill. 
b. Aug. 18, 1770, dnu. oi Thos. and Mary (Ewer) Churchill. 
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He m. Sept. 1, 1822, 2d Rachael Adams. Res. Deerfield, N. 
II., where his 2d wife d. Sept. 7, 1862, age 83. 

CHILDREN (All by 1st m.). 

CAPT. S,UfUEL, b. Sept. 18, 1794; m. July 19, 1817, Apphia Maria 
Feruald, b. June 2, 1798, dau. -0f Daniel and Hannah 
(Manson) Fernald of Kittery, Me. She d, Apr. 3, 1848. 
He m. Feb, 1 or 5 (2 records} 1849, 2d Loh; A. Strat-
1on of Newcastle, N. H. Res. Kittery, Me.; ship
builder with his uncle,, William Badger, until 1830, 
then as master shipbuilder, and from 1830 to 18S7 
built 45 vessels. He d. Kittery, Sept. 27, 1857. Chil
dren 1st m.: Ann Maria, b. 1818, m. John Neal, she 
d. 1903 (their dau., Alvira C., b. 1840, became the wife 
of Hon. James W. Locke of Jacksonville, Fla., judge 
of U.S. district court); Samuel A., b. ---, d. 1907; 
Frances E., m. Chas. H. Bartlett; Capt. George W., b. 
1825, d. unm. 1847; Apphia 11., b. ab. 1826; m. Eben W. 
llall, she d. 1001; Margaret, m. her cousin, Albert E. 
Burbank. 2d m.: Milton, b. ---, still living unm. 
at Haverhill, Mass.; Ella A., m. Lewis Thompson. 

MA.RY EwE:R, b. 1796; m. David Marston. 
8.ABAH TRUE, b. Oct., 1797; m. Reuben French. 
TuouAB, b, 1799; m. Dec. 31, 1823, :Mary Goss of Epsom, N. H. 
SUSAN CrruncmLL, b. 1801; m. 1st Simeon Goss, and 2d Michael 
· Libby. 
Wru.IAlf, b. 1804-5; m. Jan. 15, 1827, Mary Smith Joy, b. Mid

dleton, N. H., Nov. 30, 1811, dau. of Timothy and Mary 
(French) Joy. He d. Mny 1, 1838, She d. Newmarket, 
N. II., May 21, 1891. Children: Timothy, b. 1827, d. 
1855; Samuel, b. 1820; Mary E., b. 1832, m. Nnthun II. 
Leavitt. She d. 1908. 

ELIZAIIETII TIICE, b. 1806; tn, Abner Burbank. Children: Albert 
E.; Emma, m. E. A. Ayer. 

EMILY, b. 1812; m. 1st Rev. Mark Shepard; m. 2d Rev. Mark 
Fernald; m. 3d Ilobert Crosby. Child by 1st m.: Phi
lauson, b. ---, d. ab, 1875. 

(28c-6) ROBERT B.ADGER. 

b. Kittery, :Me., June 3, 1774; ro. Sarah Beck, b. Nov. 1, 
l "/74; res. Kittery; shipbuilder, with his brother, William, 
on Badger's Island. He d. Greenland, N. H., Dec. 11, 1837. 
She d. Portsmouth, N. H., Apr. 22, 18G0. 

CHILDREN. 

SusA.NiNA, b. Oct. 18, 1797. 
IlEPDZlBAlI, b. Dec. 31, 1798. _ 
JoIIN LANGDON, b, Apr. 20, 1800; m. Dec. 24 or 26 (2 records), 

1824, Margaret Staples; seven children, one of whom 
is ':Mrs. Edward Swift o:f Roxbury, Mass. 

EI.IZ..A.BETII, b. July 29, 1803; d. March ·1, 1875, 
MARY, b. Jan. 23, 180!\. 
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DANIEL D., b. Kittery, Oct. 20, 180G; m. Apr. 14, 1833, Ann N. 
Laighton of Portsmouth, N. II. Ornamcnfal ancl struc
tural iron works and built up a large l.:usiness in 
Boston, Mass., N. Y. City and Philadelphia, Pa. Res. 
Hoston and Brooklyn, N. Y., where he d. 188-i. Chil
dren: Auua, b. 1835, m. Henry II. Lloyd, she is still 
living at Montclair, N. J. (Herbert M., a p1·omi11ent 
lawyer of N. Y. City, and Alfred H., prof. in Michigan 
University, are sons of Anna (Badger) Lloyd); Horace 
D.; Sarah, b. ---, d. unm.; Abbie, m. Alexander 
II. Seaver,.she d. ab. 1876 (two of their sons are in the 
dry goods business in Ilrooklyn, N. Y., under the 
name of Seaver Bros.); Henry W., b. ----, d. 1902. 

Ar.FnED J,f., b. Portsmouth, N. II., March 18, 1808; m. Juue 23, 
1831, 1st Grace A. Galpin, b. New Haven,· Conn., Feb. 
7, 1813. She d. Woburn, :Hass., !.foy 21, 1837. He m. 
Oct. 22, 1837, 2d Susan A. Harnden, b. Stoddard, N. H., 
July 4, 1814, Res. Georgetown, D. C., Portsmouth, N. 
H., and Rochester, N. Y., where she d. Jan. 14, 1884. 
He d. Boston, Mass., Oct. 28, 1868. Children 1st m.: 
Francis A., b. 1832, d. 1832; Amelia, b. 1833, ::n. Wm. P. 
Shudders. She d, 1870; Charles H., b. 1835, d. same 
dny. 2d m.: Grace A., b. 1839, still living unm. at 
Rochester, N. Y,; Sarah I., b. 1840, d. 1908; Frank A., 
b. 1842, killed in Civil War, 1864; Mary E., b. 18H, m. 
John N. Smith; Jerome M., b. 1846, d. 1908; Kate H., 
b. 1848, d. 1876; Sue A., b. 1850; Anna E., b. 1854, m-. 
John W. Taylor, she d. 1903; Robert A., b. 1859, still 
lh·ing at Rochester, N. Y. 

SoPIIU., b. May 9, 1810; m. ---
PERllELIA., b. Aug. 1, 1812. 
l!A.TILDA, b, Sept. 25, 1814, 
GEORGE l!'ILll00.1.E, b. Portsmouth, N. II., Sept. 12, 1817; m. Pru, 

tlence N. Randall, b. July 13, 1821, dnu. of Samuel B. 
and Betsey (Smith) Randall of Rye, N. H. Res. Ports
mouth, N. H., where he d. Dec. 12, 1862. 

JAYES GOODWIN, b. Portsmouth, N. H., Oct. 11, 1810; m. Apr. 
7, 1846, Catharine Hicks Orny, b. I-Ieu<lou, Eng-., Do:c. 
14, 1827. Ship carpenter and pninter; res. Rochester, 
N. Y., where he d. Apr. 23, 1890. Children: Alfred J., 
b. 1847; George E., b. 1850, res. Dover, N. J., mechan
ical supt.; Edward R., b. 1858. 

(28f-2) THOMAS BADGER, JR. 

Bapt. Oct. 28, 1764; prob. was the Thomas who m. (int. 
rec. in Boston, :Mass., June 15, 1786) Abigail Newell of 
Charlestown, Mass. 

(28£-4) WILLIAM BADGER. 
Bapt. Apr. 3, 1768; m. Aug. 2-1, 1790, 1st Esther Bartlett. 

She d. Boston, Me.ss., Sept. 1, 1819, age 49. He m. 2d Bet
sey Tarbox .. Res. Boston, Mass., where he d. Feb. 2 or 21 
(2 records), 1841. 
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CHILD RE~. 

ESTllEll, b. ---; d. Dec. 1, 18119, age 68 yrs. 
!lA.nY, res. Boston; no record. 
HANNAH, res. Boston; DO record. 
AU1l.'NIA, res. Boston; no record. 
CHARLES, m. 1st prob. Frances Maria---. Shed. Boston, Aug. 

19, lBH, age 35 or 37 (2 records). He ni. 2d Ann R. 
Trafton; res. Boston. He d. Aug. 20, 1854, nge 40. Chil, 
dren 1st m.: Stephen; Martha E., d. June 10, 1834, age 
3 or 4 yrs.; Charles. 2d m.: Abbie, b. 1846; William O. 
b. 1853, whose son, Wm. O., Jr., ia a prominent lawyer 
of N. Y. City. 

WIL'LIAY, res. Boston; DO record. 
S'l'.EPHEN, res. Boston; no record. 
By 2d m.: . . 
JAMES lfANNING; ilo :record. 
GE)()RGE WASHINGTON, b. ,----; d. Sept. 8, lfJ03, age 80 yrs. 
JollN B.LANXJumD, b. ---; d. Boston, March 10, 1833, age 7 

yrs. ' 

(28f-6) JOSEPH BADGER. 

b. Boston, Mass., Feb. 13,'1773; m. ----; prob. was a 
pump maker at Portsmouth, N. H., at one time. 

CHILDREN. 

JOSEPH, JR., b. May, 1797; unm. 
SALLY, b. Sept. 14, 1708; d. young. . 
EDMUND, b. March 22, 1800; m. May 7, 1826, Susan Turell. He 

d. Boston, Mass., Sept. 18, 1831. _ 
8..A:nAn ANN;b. Nov. 25, 1805; m. May 16, 1824, John W. Blanch-

ard and had 4 · children. 
ALB'.EnT HENRY, b. Apr. 27, 1807; d. Boston, Mass., June 15, 1825. 
CIU.RLES E., b. Feb. 12, 1809. 
JOHN DEIGHTON, b. Aug. 15, 1811; m. and res. Boston and :Milton, 

Mass. Children: Gen. Algeron iS., b. 1839, d. 1905, ab. 
1876 he was chief of police of New Orleans, La.; Saruh 
S., b. 1851; m. Warren Tabor; Frank E., b. 1853, still 
living at Quincy, }.lass.; George Y., b. 1857, still living 
at Milton, Mass. 

E:uzA SwA:i-."TON, b. Oct. 24, 1812; m. James Blacker, and had 
2 children. 

(28f-7) CAPT. DANIEL BADGER. 

Bapt. June 4, 1775; m. Oct. 3, 1797, Anne Jones; res. Bos
ton, Mass. ·served with credit in the war of 1812. 

CHILDREN (Prob. not in right order). 
DANIEL BABS, b. , ; m. 1st Miss Bowman; m. 2d Clarissa 

H. Clark; m. 3d Julia Robinson. Res. Boston. He d. 
1860. Children and prob. others: Daniel B., Jr., b. 
---., d. 1847; by 2d m., Erastus B., b. 1828, still 
living and of the firm of E. D. Dndger & Sqlls,. braes 
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DANIEL BABB Il.ADGER.-Oonl!nuecl. 
works, 63 Pitts street, Boston, Mass. (Erastus F. and 
Edward J., the well-known leather dealers; Walter I., 
a successful lawyer, and Dr. George S. C., 11 prominent 
physician, all of Boston,· are sons of Erastus n.) 

JACOB, b. ---; merchant in N. Y. City. 
DAVID, b. -~-; drf goods business, Boston. 
AuousTUij HENJlY,. I;,. . ; ship chandler in N. Y. City; m. 

and has·3 daus. living in Brooklyn, N. Y. 
ALFRED, b. . . ' .. ·; police, N. Y. City. 
J.illES WINCHELL, b: · ; artist, also merchant with his 

brother Jacob in N. Y. City. 
ANN J., b. . ; m. Dec. 6, 1827, Thoe. M. Richardson; res. 

A dau.
Adau. 
A dau. 

Boston;. brasi. founder. She d. Nov., 1864. 

(28f-8)" JOHN BADGER. 

b.: Boston, Dec. 2, 1777; m. Sept. 6, 1802~ 1st Mrs. Eliza
beth Stanwood, wid; -of Wm. Stanwood, b. Portsmouth, N. 
H., Sept .. 8, · 1773; dau. of :Ur, Pierce. She d. June 12, 
1824. He m. March 12; 1826, 2d· Mrs. Susanna Pierce of 
Portsmouth. She· d .. Feb .. 9, 1831. Res. Portsmouth; stove 
dealer. He d; Portsinoutl1, Feb. 9, 1831. 

CHILDREN. 
ELIZABETH MA:aY, b. ·Nov. 23, 1803; m. Dr. Brackett Hutchins of 

· Portsmouth, where she d. Sept. 3, 1874. 
Pll:rsCJ!LII.A. H..u.L, b. Nov. 16, 1804; d. Sept. 4, 1842. 
LEoNIDAB VmoIL, b. Portsmouth, June 25, 1806; m. Oct. 23, 1827, 

· ist Ann· S. Stanwood, b. July 24, 1805, dau. of Isaac 
and Ann (Pierce) Stanwood of Portsmouth. She d. 
Portsmouth, Apr .. 18, 1835. He m. June 10, 1836, 2d 
Mary !.f. Stanwood, b. Sept. 26, 1810, sister of bis first 
wife. She d.- Chicago, Ill., Dec. 10, 1892. Res. Dover, 
N. H., Boston and Chelsea, Mass., Louisville, Ky., and 
Chicago, m.,. where he d. Jan. 25, 1895. Children 1st 
m.: Alpheus C., b. 1828, d. 1908; Licinin. E., b. 1830, d. 
1902; 2d m., Octavius F., b. 1837; Euscbius L., b. 1840, 
d. 1843; Aurelius S., b. 1842, d. 1843; Ellen A., b. 1845; 
Horace H., b. 1851, still living at Chicago, Ill . 

.ALlmRT JOSEPH, b. Portsmouth, :May 25, 1808; m. Nov. 17, 1831, 
· · 1st Ann :U. Akerman, b. Portsmouth, dau. of Eben H. 

and Mary A. Akerman. .She d. Portsmouth, Oct. 22, 
1860, age 47 yrs., 9 m. He m. Nov. 10, 1861, 2d Mnrg-aret 
E. Gray, b. Portsmouth ab. 1823, dau. of Robert and 
Sarah E. Gray. Res. Portsmouth; stove and tinware 
dealer. He d. Portsmouth May 1, 1888. Cl1ild by 1st 
m. and prob. others: Everesta E., b. 1849, d. 1694. 

GEORGE JERE'Mli.Il, b. Apr. 17, 1810; d. July 29, 1671. 
FRANKLIN OVID, b. Feb; 20, 1813; d. :May 14, 1833. 
JAM:ES }.lo:r."I!OE, b. June 3, 1817; m. July, 18~9, ITnrriet E. Shaffer, 

jeweler, N. Y. City. Res. Brooklyn, N. Y., wl1ere be 
d. lfarch 4, 1874. Children: Brackett II., b. 1840, 
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J.\llES }.foxnoE DADOER.-Cont·inucd. 
drowned at Florida, 1882; Harriet E., b. 1849, m. Jame11 
J. Sprague. 

(30b-1) MERCY BADGER. 

b. Reading, Mass., Feb. 12, 1764; m. Jan. 2, 1781, Nathan
iel Emerson, b. Reading, July 13, 1757, son of John and 
Hannah (Nichols) Emerson. He. d. Waltham, Mass., Nov., 
24, 1829. She d. Reading, Sept. 6, 1836. 

CHILDREN. 

Nathaniel Emerson, Jr., b. Feb. 16, 1782; m. Hannah Cochrane. 
Samuel Emerson, b. Feb. 26, 1784; d. Aug. 12, 1805, 
Joseph Emerson, b, Feb. 1, 1786; d. Apr. 8, 1833. 
Jarvis Emerson, b. Aug. 19, 1788; d. May 29, 1808. 
Mercy Emerson, b. Oct. 2, 1791; d. Dec. 16, 1841. 
Elizabeth Emerson, b. Jan. 6, 1793; d. Nov. 30, 1874. 
Abigail Emerson, b, Sept. 26, 1795; ro. Joseph Goodridge. 
John Emerson, b. Apr. 15, 1798; d. Sept. 26, 1799. 
Rebecca P. Emerson, b. Feb. 13, 1800, also m. Jos. Goodridge. 
Roxanna Emerson, b. May 30, 1802; d. Nov. 2, 1874. 
John F. Emerson, b. Amherst, N. R., Nov. 22, 1804, grad. Dart. 

Coll. 1825. 
Samuel P. Emerson, b. Sept. 2, 1806; d. Jan. 16, 1892. 

(30c-1) JAMES BADGER. 

b. Boston, Mass., July 31, 1757; ro. Jan. 10, 1786, Eliza
beth Swint of Switzerland, b. Nov. 16, 1766, dau. of Dr. John 
and Ann Swint. J. Badger rem. from Boston to Charles
ton, S. C., ab. 1777; composer and teacher of sacred music. 
Ile d. Charleston, Sept. 15, 1817. 

CHILDREN (Prob. all b. in Charleston). 

D.ANIElL, b. Oct. 19, 1780; m. and supposed to have hnd a son 
. Lawrence. 

EuZAl!ETH IlnooA, b. June 29, 1788; m. Mr. Halmbaum. She 
was a teacher and conducted a young Indies' school 
in Baltimore, l\Id., with her sister Rebecca prior to 
Civil War. 

ANN, b. March 28, 1790; d. age 15 m. 
CATTIERINE, b. Dec. 11, 1791; d. age 7 m. 
JAYES, Jn., b. May 10, 1793; m. Mary Blaylock Bell, dau. of 

David Bell of Eng. and Sarah Lannenu, a Huguenot 
from Nova Scotia; res. Charleston, S. C., and was a 
banker. Children: Sarah B., m. Joseph Zeeley; Mary 
E., m. Ira Brown; James B. (Benjamin C., a skillful 
carpenter of Baltimore, Md., is sou of James Il.); 
Georgianno. H., b. 1827, m. Benjamin Chaplin;· Abigail 
H., never m.; Jane E., b. ---, d. young; David E., 
b. 1834, d. 1886 (Dr. Augustine P., a prominent dentist 
of Baltimore, Md., is son of David E.); Joseph, b. 
---; still living at Charleston, S. C. 

11!A.ROA.11ET, b. Dec. 12, 1794. 
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REDEOOA, b. 1796; res. Baltimore, Md., school teacher; d. Orange
burg, S. C., Apr. 24, 1B78, nge 81 yrs., 10 m. 

II..ummr, m. Dr. Thomas Elliott. Children: Elizabeth, m. }.Ir. 
Bull, also two sons who were killed in Civil War. 

lJ.A.BTHA, no record but prob. wns dau. of Jamel!. -

(30g-1) BENJAMIN BADGER, JR. 

b. Oct. 24, 1779; m.- 1808 1st Catherine Eaton, b. Jan. 17, 
1781, dau. of Lilly and Sarah (Emerson) Eaton, Sr., of S. 
Reading, now Wakefield, Mass. He m. 2d Mrs. Eliza Stone, 
b. 1794, dau. of Jeremiah and Martha (Green) Green of S. 
Reaqing and wid. of Joseph Stone of Malden, Mass. Res. 
S. Reading, selectman, justice of peace, land surveyor and 
noted mathematician and- philosopher. Rem. to Charles
town, Mass., where he d. 1855. 

CHILDREN. 

C.A.THERINE NAOMI, b. 1811; wns principn.l of Charlestown, Mass., 
female seminary; unm. 

B!!:NJAlllN, FRANXUN, b. s. Rending, 1820; m. Frances Ellen 
Hammond. Res. Charlestown, mnuufncturer of the 
celebrated Badger razor strop. He d. 1906. Children: 
Benjamin W., b, ---, d. in infancy; George H., b. 
1846; d. in 10th. yr.; Benjamin F., Jr., b. 1848; Cather
ine F., b. 1850, m. Benjamin Goddard;· John W., b. 
---, d. in infancy; Frances E., b. 1857; Rev. George 
H., b. 1850, a prominent Unitarian minister nnd editor, 
still living at R~therford, N. J.; Ricbard A., b. 1860. 

(30g-2) THOMAS BADGER. 

b. ----; perhaps was the Thomas who m. Dec. 15, 
1818, Rebecca Melendy, b. Feb. 22, 1795, dau. of William 
and Abigail (Badger) :Melendy of Amherst, N. H. (The 
writer as yet has been unable to place this Abigail Badger.) 
Res. Boston, Mass.; a noted portrait painter. The following 
were prob. their children: 

CilILDREN. 

TnoMAS, J:a. 
Wn.LU.J.! M., b. --- m. ---; still living Boston, l,[ass., 

and has at least one child, Mary R.; res. Roxbury,. 
Mass., unm. 

(30g-4) JOHN BADGER. 

b. ---; m. May 1, 1820, Elizabeth Howard of :Mal
den, Mass.; res. S. Reading and Charlestown, :Mass, where 
he d. 
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CHILD (Prob. others) . 

.EuzA, b. Jnn. 29, 1821; m. June 8, 18-12, Charles Austin Vinton, 
b. Apr. 17, 1820, son of Capt. Isaac ancl Mary (Simons) 
Vinton; res. Melrose, Mass., but carried on the piano• 
forte business in Boston, hlass. Children: Ilenry A., 
b. 1843; Frederic H., b. 1849. 

(35b-1) THOMAS BADGER. 

b. Windham, Conn., June 27, 1766; m. June 6, 1793, 
Lydia Cogdell, b. Jan. 16, 1765, dau. of Richard Cogdell, 
Esq., of Newbern, N. C. T. Badger came in early life to 
Newbern, where he was leading counsellor in superior and 
supreme courts. He d. Washington, N. C., Oct. 10, 1799. 
She d. Newburn, Apr. 11, 1836. 

CHILDREN. 

BoN. GEORGE EDMUND, b. Newbern, Apr. 17, 1795; m. 1st Rebecca 
Turner, dau. of Gov. Jas. and Mary (Anderson) Turner 
of N. C. He m. 2d Mary Polk, dau. of Col. Wm. and 
Sarah (Hawkins) Polk. He m. Apr. 16, 1836, 3d Mrs. 
Delia Williams, b. Raleigh, N. C., Aug. 6, 1807, dau, 
of Sherwood Haywood, Esq. Res. Raleigh, gmd. Yale 
Coll. 1813, served in ,var of 1812 on Gen. Calvin Jones' 
staff with rank of major; was a prominent lawyer of 
Raleigh, justice of superior court 1820 to 1825; sec. U. 
S. navy, 1841, U. ,S, senator 1846 to 1855. Ile d. Raleigh, 
May 11, 1806, also his Inst wife d. there Nov. 16, 1876. 
Children 1st m: none; 2d m., Catherine M., b. ---, 
m. Wm. Haigh; Sarah P., b. ---, m. M. McGehee, 
3d m. Mary R., b. 1836, m. 1855, Peter M. Hale; Dr. 
George E., b. 1838, d. 1883; Richard C., b. 1839, d. 1882; 
Annie H., b. 1841, m. 1st Dr. W. S. Bryan, she m. 2d 
Col. Paul F. Faison, she d. 1898; Hon. Thomas, b. 1843, 
mayor of Raleigh, 1891 to 1895, still Jiving; Sherwood, 
b. 1844, unn1.; Edmund S., b. 1846, d. muu. 1878. 

ELlZABI;Tli ANN, b. Feb. 22, 1797; m. Jan. 23, 1817, Ichabod Wet
more, Jr., b. Middletown, Conn., March 14, 1792, son of 
Ichabod and Elizabeth (Christophers) Wetmore. Res. 
Haleigh and Fayetteville, N. C., where he was cashier 
of state bank for many yrs. and where be d. Oct. 7, 
1857. Children: Laura J., b. 1817; Elizabeth C., b. 
1819; Thomas B., b. 1821; Rev. George B., b. 1823; 
Frances R., b. 1825; Lydia C., b. 1829; William R., b. 
1833. 

FRAIWES LUCIUilTlA, b. Mny 4, 1799; d. Oakville, near Warrenton, 
N. C., unm., Oct. 6, 1822. 

· (35b-6) ANNA BADGER. 

b. 1776; m. Mr. Parks. 
CHILD (Prob. others). 

A dau., m. Mr. Dorrance of Philadelphia, Po.., formerly of Ster•, 
ling, Conn. 



45 

(35b-7) EDMUND BADGER, JR. 

b. Windham, Conn., Feb. 14, 1779; m. Aug. 19, 1798, 
Amelia Dyer, b. 1779, dau. of Thos. and Elizabeth (Ripley) 
Dyer. Res. Windham,_ Conn., where she d. Aug. 22, 1823. 

CHILDREN. 
Tnol!AB Dnm, b, Oct, 14; 1799; d. Oct. 8, 1818. 
ALDERT AX-l-EN, b. Windham, Jan. 16, 1801; m. Jnn. 16, 1820, 

Asenath Crosby of Mansfield, Conn. Children: Albert, 
b. 1821, still living in Vernon Co., Mo.; Commodore 
Oscar C., U. S. N., b. 1823, m. Margaret M. Johnston, 
dau. of Capt. Z. F. Johnston, U. S. N., d. 1809 (Capt. 
Charle2 J., supt. U, S. Nnval Acad., Annapolis, Md., 
and ·Annie M., who m. Maj.-Gen. Geo. F. Elliott, now 
commandant U. S. lforine Corps, are children of Com. 
Oscar C.); Amelio. D., b. 1825, m. J. N. Harding. 

Wn.:u.ur, b. Sept. 10, 1802; m. Hannah Wager of Philadelphia, 
Pa. He d. Bristol, Pa., ab. 1877. Children: Louisa; 
Fannie; William. 

Flt.A.NOES AYELIA, b. Aug. 7, 1804, 
EmrUND, b. July 20, 1806; d. Aug. 3, 1806. 
GEORG.IC DYER, b. Nov. 23, 1807. Child, and prob. others: Emma 

L., b. ---; m. March 20, 1847, John J. Lemon of 
Boston, Mass. .She was then of Philadelphia, Pa. 

HE!IRY DYER, b. March 18, 1810; d. 1827. 
WALLA.OE, b. March, 1812; settled in Louisiana. 
ELIZABETH, b. Nov. 10, 1815. . 
F.n:r.rUND, b. Aug. 16, 1817; settled ln Louisiana; d. ab. 1864. 
CnARLES TAINTER, b. Sept. 14, 1819; first settled in Louisiana, but 

late in life, ab. 1880, went to Cal. 
LuorutTIA ANN, b. Oct. 11, 1821; m. 1st Mr. Bleeker of N. Y. 

She m. 2d Mr. Wheatley. 

(35b-9) FANNIE BADGER. 

b. 1785; rn. Thomas Heiskell of Fredericksburg, Va. 
CHILDREN (4 or 5, but record of only these). 

Thomas Heiskell, Jr. 
William Beiskeil. 
Marshall Heiskell, b. ---; m. Emily Badger (his cousin), 

dau. of Samuel and Lucretia (Hoyt) Badger. He was 
pay director, U. S. N. 

(35b-10) SAMUEL BADGER. 

b. Windham, Conn., Dec. 6, 1786; m. 1805 1st Olivia Ann 
Root; b. Oct. 10, 1788, dau. of Joel and Eleanor (Strong) 
Root of Southington and New Haven, Conn. She d. Jan. 
22, 1827. He m. 2d Lucretia Hoyt of Bridgeport, Conn. 
He m. 3d Rosina Bradley of Providence, R. I. He grad. 
Yale Coll. 1805; res. Philadelphia, Pa.; lawyer. He d. March 
14, 1866. 
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CHILDREN (And prob. others). 

By 1st m.: 
ELIZA.IlETII ANN, b. 1805; m. Apr. 16, 1827, Dr. Emile B. Gnr

dette of Philadelphia, son of Jos. nnd Julia (Des
marais) Gardette. Res. Philadelphia; dentist. Chil
dren: Emile B., b. 1828, d. young; Charles D., b. 1830, 
m. Eulnlie Johnston, dau. of Capt. Z. F. Johnsto1,1, U, 
S. N. 

S..uu.u, b. ---; m. Dr. Nathan B. Ives, b. June 26, 1806, son 
of Dr. Eli Ives of New Haven, Conn. Res. New Hoven; 
grad. Yale Med. Coll. 1828. He d. June 19, 1869. Child: 
Dr. Charles B., b. 1831. 

ELLEN, b. ---; m. John Roberts of Fredericksburg, Va. 
Children: Isabella, b. ---; m. Mr. Bernard of 
Fredericksburg .. There were 5 other children but no 
record. 

S.uron, b. ---; m. Cora or Cornelia (2 records) Ilolmee. 
He d. May, 1863, in Minn. Children: two daus.; one m. 
Rev. W. F. Paddock of Philadelphia. 

EmJUND RooT, b. Murch 7, 1812; m. Nov. 20, 1849, Mary A. Davis. 
Children: Dr. Emile B. G., b. 1850; John D. S., b. 1861. 

By 2d m.: 
E1IILY, b. ---; m. Marshall Heiskell (her cousin). See 

(35b-9). 
By 3d ·m.: 
IlEV. HENRY, no recor~. 

(35b-11) JOHN BADGER. 

Perhaps he was son of Edmund, as his son, Dr. Jas. N., 
was eaid to be a cousin of Hon. Geo. E.; b. ----; m. 
Elizabeth --- He d. Dec. 4, 1828. She d. Aug. 16, 
1840. 

CHILDREN. 

DR. J..urES N., b. ---''--; m. :March, 1837, 1st Claudia B. Axson 
of Charleston, S. C. He was then of Barnwell, S. C. 
She d. March 8, 1843; he m. Oct. 5, 1844, 2d Harriet 
Brooks, both of them then of Marion Co., Fla. She 
was dau. of Capt. Brooks, pioneer settler of Fla. She 
d. Jan. 22, 1902. He d. March 8, 1890. Children 1st m.: 
Elizabeth A., b. 1838; m. Wm. S. Rawle; Col. Edward 
N., b, 1840, in Seminole war, Lt.-Col. Civil War, law
yer, author, and poet (bis dau., Emily H., became -the 
wife of Otis T. Green, a prominent lawyer of Ocala, 
Fla.); 2tl m.: John B., b. 1845, d. unm. 1866; Sarah I., 
b. 1846, m. 1st Col. Stephen DeDrual, she m. 2d Edward 
Drewer; Jomes II., b. 1848, one of the largest cattle
men of Fin.; Eliza J., b. 1850, d. 1850. 

ELIZA H., b. ---: m. Oct. 11, 1838, Albert :Minus. both of 
Barnwell Dist. Children: Elizabeth E., b. 1839; Isa-, 
bella V., b. 1842. · 
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(36a-1) ELIZABETH BADGER. 

b. Dec. 29, 1740; m . .Archibald Coy, b. May 6, 1741, son of 
Nehamial;i. M. Coy. Res.· Union, Conn., a prominent citizen. 
He d. Apr. 1, 1794. - She d. May 29, 1806. 

CllILDREN. 

Perley Coy, b. June 28,:1761, 
Levi Coy, b. March 311 1763. 
Luke Coy, b. Jan. 27, 1765. 
Chloe Coy, b. Dec. 15, 1766. 
Rufus Coy, b. Nov. 26, 1768. 
Molly Coy, b. Feb. 7, 1770. 
David Coy, b. March 2, 1772. 
Irene K. Coy, b. June S, 1775 . . 
Abigail Coy, b, Jan. 25, 1778; m. Abner Howard, eon of (36-1). 
Nehemiah Coy, b, March 5, 1780. · 
Elizabeth Coy, b. May 31, 1782. 

(36a-2) EPHRAIM BADGER. 

b. Aug. 2, 1742; m. Keziah Wakefield. 

CHILDREN. 

ANNA, b. Aug. 28, 176~ •. 
ELIZABETH, b. Aug. 161 l767, 
!rEZLAJI, b~ May 8, 1769, 

36a-6) DANIEL BADGER. 

b. Aug. 9; 1748; m.- Oct. 5, 1769, Eward Walker, b. ·Aug. 
19, 1750, dau. of Benjamin and Lydia Walker of Union, 
Conn. 

DAVID, b. Aug. 27, 1770. 
El'URAIY, b. Feb. 29, 1772. 
EUNICE, b. Dec. 26, 1775~ 

CHILDREN. 

(36a-7) ELISHA :SADGER. 

b. Feb. 3, 1750; m. July 20, 1769, Susanna Chaffee of Nor-_ 
wicb,. Conn. 

KEZIAH, b. Feb. 28, 1773. 
EzRA, b. Nov. 26, 1775. 
SUSANNA; no record. 

CHILDREN. 

(36a-8) JOSIAH BADGER. 

b. Aug. 25, 1751; m. Silvana Hatch. 
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CIIILDREN. 
CmusTIANA, b. Sept. 11, 1774. 
SusAKNA, b. March 14, 1777, 
IlUTll GAllRETT, b. :May 3, 1779. 
ANDREW ILA.TOH, b. Nov. 28,. 1780. 

(36j-1) IRENA BADGER. 

b. Sept. 9, 1767; m. Thurston Wells; rem. 181B to Girard, 
Pa., also res. at Fenner, N. Y. 

CHILDREN. 

Nancy Wells; no record. 
Joseph Wells; no record. 

(36j-2) GILES BADGER. 

b. 1Iay 29, 1769; m. Olive,-Sprague, b. Aug. 9, 1768, dau. 
of Thos. and Hannah (Cobb) Sprague of Union, Conn. Res. 
Erie Co., Pa. He d. Girard:, Pa., ab. 1850. 

CHILDREN. 

WYl.i.A.N or LYY.AN (2 records), b. March 21, 1790; served in 
Mexican War. · 

JE'BEYLA.H, b. ---; m. 1st Ellen Barker. He m. 2d Mrs. 
Ward. No children. 

0RPIIA, b. ---; m. 1st Mr. Cole. She m. 2d Justus Osborn. 
ChllJt·en, all by ht m.: Emily, res. Girard, Pu., \mm.; 
Jeremiah; Giles; Olive, b. ---., m. Mr. Gilson; 
Elizabeth. 

Gn.:e:a, Jn., b. ---; m. Sophia Barker. He walked to Cali
fornia. Child: Philo. , 

JOHN, b. N. Y. 1812; m. Emily Gilson. Children: Freeman; 
Mary; Alford; Jeremiah. still living in Des Moines, 
Ia.; Adelia, b. ab. 1840, m. Mr. Bruington, still living 
in Atlantic, Cass Co., Ia.; Almira, ro. Mr. Woodell; 
Loistine; Lizetta; Adelbert; Emily; Stephen; Ade
laide. 

SA.RAH, b, ---; m. Amasa Gilson. 

(36j-3) WILLARD BADGER. 

b. Jan. 24, 1771; m. Tabitha Sprague, dau. of Thos. and 
Hannah (Cobb) Sprague of Union, Conn. In 1825 he was 
teaching school in Girard, Pa., also res. Lenox, N. Y. He 
d. Aug., 1857. . 

MARVIN, b. Feb. 10, 1705. 
EVELINE, 
FREl:MAN. 

CHILDREN. 

OnllLA, b. ---; m. Elisha Harrlngt.on. Children: prob. 
Thomas and o. son who went into the navv. 

P..u.m:n, unm. • 
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!.u. VERIOX, unm. 
E.wro!nETTlt, b. . I m. late in life. 
l.oBJtTTE. 
Eu.Is, b. ---; -ni. Eliza Harris. 
AUCY. 

(36j-4:) ASHE!l BADGER. 

'·· b: Jaii:"4/1773; m> Polly Goodale of Holland, Conn.; res. 
P\nion, Conn. :· Most :of the. family rem. from Union when 
they were young, So~~ ·of _t~e girls lived in Bufial(!, N. Y . 

. CHILDREN. 

RoU:, b. Dec. 13, 1796.:. 
AUGUSTA, b. Jan. 1, 1798. 
WINTHDOP, b. Sept. 28, 1801; 
DWIGHT,. b. Apr, 5, 1803, . · .. 
CEVANTll.A., b. March 1, 1805: 
DIANTRA; b. Feb. 28, 1807. 
Lonnm, b. March 12, 1809. . . 
H..ucn.rroN, b. Apr. 15, 1811; rem. to Indiana and became quite 

. wealthy. · . · · 
RANSOH, b. Apr. 5, 1814; living in 1892, 
lOIIA.DOD,· b. 1816; · in· shoe business; res. most of -his Ufe in 

Southbridge, Mass., where he d. March 26, 1892. 

(36j-6) LIEUT. ABNER BADGER. 

. b. Sept. 24, 1778; :m. Phebe IToward of Union, Conn., lieut. 
in 22d Conn; Regt. in mu. · Rem. to Girard, Pa., after 1815. 
He d. Au~. 26, 1838. She d . .Aug. 8, 1838. 

CHILDREN {Prob. not in right order). 
Eu:cTA, b. 1802;. m. Amasa Tyler· of Ashtabula, Ohio. She d. 

Sept. 10, 1865. . Children: Orrin, Amos, Ezra, Almon, 
.. : , .. Pauline . . , 

ALMON, b; ---; m, Lizzie Dolph. Children: Thomas, unm.; 
'Mary, b. ---, m. John White; George; Dyron. 

ANSON, b. July 16, 1808; m. Dec. 20, 1840, Tryphena Staples. lie 
d. Aug. 13, 1885. Children: Infant son, d. Jan. 4, 
1842; Sidney E., b. 1843, still living nt Binghamton, 
N. Y.; infant son,. d. 1845; Edward W., b. 1850, still 
living at Overbrook, Kan.; Samuel A., b. 1855, still 
living in California. . 

LYYAN,· b. ---; m. Hitty Cross. Children: Lyman, Jr.; 
Emily, b. ---, m. · Augustus Keith; Jane, b. -
--, m. Denison Slater; Anne, d. young. 

HAlUlIET, b. Nov. 26, 1811; d. unm. Dec. 7, 1891. 
UONZO,' went to Cnl. in 1849 nnd never Jienrd of after. 
JuµA, b, ---; m. Jonathan Remlugton. Children: Audrew 

. :J., b. 181>0; infant dau., d. ab. 1 yr. old. 
LomtTTA, b. ---; m. Mr. Tucker. She q. 2 yrs. after m. No 

children. 
Cl.Elra;,tTINE, b. ---; d: unm. Apr. 18, 1843. 
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(43e-1) ENOCH BADGER. 

b. Coventry, Conn., Jan. 5 1774 (perhaps was the Enoch 
who m. Elizabeth Nash, b. Apr. 9, 1788, dau. of Ebenezer 
and Susanna (Hills) Nash of Ellington, Conn.) 

CHILDREN. 
REV. NoRYAN; no record. , .: .. 
lLuu.u.., b. ---; m. 1841, Rev. Francis Williams, b. 1814. 

Children: Edward F., b. ---; d. 1869; Charles II., 
b. ---, d. 1874; :Mary E., m. 1872, Rev. W. II. 
Pliipps; two other children, d. young. 

(43e-2) POLLY BADGER. 

b. Coventry, Conn., March 20, 1776; m. 1800· Daniel Porter, 
b. Dec. 31, 1772. Res. Salem, Conn., and Williamstown, 
J.Iass. 

CHILD (Perhaps -0thers). 

Royal Loomis Porter, b .. Williamsto,vn, Mass., 1801; ID. 1831, 
Sarah A. Pratt. (The late Rev. Edward G. Porter, a 
a great historical writer and traveler, also pres. New 
England Historic and Genealogical Society, 1899-1900,. 
was the son of It L. and Sarah A. Porter.) 1 

(43e-5) TIRZ.A BADGER. 

b. Coventry, Conn., May 12, 1782; m. Timothy Loomis. 
CHILD (Perhaps -0thers). 

Esther Loomis, b. ---; m. Wm. Babcock. 

(43e-6) WILLARD BADGER. 

b. Coventry, Conn., Jan. 12, 1785; m. Jnly 8, 1830, Mrs. 
Sophia .Ann Cross, wid. of Wm. Cross. Res. Boston and 
Chelsea, Mass., and in company with his nephew, Royal L. 
Porter, published a semi-weekly newspaper, "The American 
Traveler:' which later become the "Boston Evening Trav-1 
cler~ · 

CHILDREN (Perhaps ot.hers). 

ANN SoPIIIA., b. Boston, Apr. 7, 1831. 
Wu.LA.RD, Jn., b. Boston, Feb. 11, 1833. 
FRANKLIN, b. Boston, July 18, )834. 

(43e-10) :BARBOUR BADGER. 

b. Coventry, Conn., June or July (2 records) 24, 1793; m. 
1814 Sarah B. Comins. Res. at one time in Boston, Mass.; 
printer; perhaps with his brother, Willard. 
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CHILDREN. 

THolWI; n: W., b. ---; d. Sept. 15, 1819, age 3 yrs., 5 m. 
TII0ll.A.S, D. W., twin, b. 1820; m. Rhoda A. IIc d. nb. 1858. 

· Children: John M., b. ---, d. 1804; Lizzie, 1,. 1857, 
~lH~ . 

SARAH COMINS, twin, b. 1820; m. 1853, C. P. Butler. They adopted 
her niece, Lizzie Badger, b. 1B57, d. 1872. She d. 1878. 
Child1·en: Frederick 'l'., b. 1854, d. 1854; Clanrles P., u. 
1857, now at· 32 Liberty St., N. Y. City; Alfred :M., b. 

. . 1859, d. 1903;. Lucibelle L., b. 1862, d. 1B08. 
MAnY LomeA, b. 1821, d. 1841. , . . 
H.ummT KN1011T, b. 182:1; d. Boston; Sept. 12, 1824. 
JOUN 1.iILTON, b. 1825; ·m. 1845, ·Angenette Robinson. lle d. 1895. 

· Children: Theron E., b. 1846, d. 1862; Sarah L., b. 1848, 
m. Prank I,._ Harwood •. 

(43c~i2) REV. MILTON BADGER . 

. b. Coventry, Conn., May 6, 1800; m. 1828 Claris3a l.Iunger. 
He grad. Yale Coll. 1823; ordained at Andover, Muss., 1828, 
and preached there until 1835; then sec. of American Home 
Missionary Society and labored in the West until 18G9. He 
d. Mndison1 Conn., March 1, 1873. She wns living in 1880 
at Madison. ·· 

CHILDREN (3 d. young). 

Dn. GEORGE, iwin, b_- Andover, Mass., ab. 1833-4; d. nt Pnnnma. 
Dn. WILLIAll, twin, b. Andover, Muss., ab. 1833--1; 111. 1st Emily 

Crosby, dau. of Uev. Alexander II. Crosby. Ile m. 2d 
M1·s. E. Estelle Donnelly, dau, of Uev. Jobn Battersby 
of Gravesend. Dr. W. Badger had charge of the army 
hospitnl on David's Island, N. Y. harbor, during Civil 
War, also organized a stute hospital for soldiers in N. 
Y. City. He retired from active service nb. 1902. Hes. 
Flusl1lng, L. I., where lie d. Feb., 1008, age 74 yr11. 
Children by· 1st m.: Clarn C., b. ---, m. 1'[r. ·Du
bois, still Jiving at E. Orange, N. J.; George C., b. 
----, still living at Port Chester, N. Y. 

(44e-1) SAMUEL DADGER. 

b. Mass., 177G; m. July 7, 1799, Abigail l!iles; res. Elmira, 
N. Y., \vhere he d. 1848. She d. 1845. 

CHILDREN (4 daus. besides these sons). 

S.uiUEL Mu.u. 
MARCUS :MILTON. . 
RussELL MILO. prob. was the Russell lf., who m. Sarah .Stnnley 

· Dnlch, b. St. Johnsbury, Vt., Nov. 24, 1909, dnu. of 
· Benjamin and Sarah (Stanley) Balch. Chil<l: Rollo M., 

b. Jan. 1, 1849, 
AM.AAA MASON. 
HARWOOD MILETUS, 
H..utVEY PE!UCINI!-. 
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Lucrus MonoAN. 
LUT!IEll WELLS, b. --- m. Sept. 30, 1857, Jennie s. Kings• 

bury, dau. of Horace and Charlotte (Martin) Rings· 
bury. Res. N. Y. City. Children, George K.; William 
C.; Howard K. 

(44~~1) HON.>LU~HER ~ADGER. 

b. ' ; lawyer and ·congressman · fro~ vicinity of 
Harpersville, N. Y., ab. 1836 or earlier . 

. (44f-2) CHESTER S.BADGER. 

b. ----; m. ----;· res. Harpersville, Broome Co., 
N. Y.; rem. to Ill. in 1836. 

· CHILDREN. 

IlENRY E., b. Harpersville, 1816; m. ---; he d. Amboy, Ill., 
1897. Children: W. H. Badger, b. ---, m. ---, 
still living at Dixon, Ill. (the wife of Dr. G, n. LymaQ. 
of the faculty of Dartmouth Coll., Hanover, N. H., ls 
dau. of W. H.); a dau., b. ---, m. E. A. Dick, still· 

. living at 'Muskegon, Mich.; a dau., b. ---, m. 
· E. E. Hussey, still living at Long Beach, Cal. 
WARREN, b: Harpersville, N. Y.; d, Amboy, 111., 1801. 
SrnoN, b. Harpersville, N. Y.; d. Amboy, Ill., 1875. 
CHESTEU, b. Harpersville, N. Y.; d. Amboy, Ill., 1905, 
RowENA, b. Hurpersville, N. Y. 
$ARAU, b. llarpersville, N. Y._ 

{44f-3) LEMUEL WALTER BADGER. 

b. ----; m. Mary Purington; res. Harpersville, N. Y.; 
farmer; he d. ab. 1878. 

CHILDREN. 

FREDEllICK PURINGTON, b. Harpersville, Feb. 14, 1833; m. ab. 1858 
Cornelia.---; sta. agt. at Conklin, N. · Y., for the 
D. L. & W. R .. R. for nearly 31 yrs. lie d. May 17, 
l!JOO. Children: Elizabeth, b. ---, m. Mr. Edmin
ster; William S.; Ellen, b. ---, m. Mr. Ives; Ed
ward C., b. ---., d. 1907; Fnances, b. ---, m.' 
Mr. Wilson; Frederick H., now res. Binghamton, N. Y. 

FRANCl!:S, b. Harpersville, N. Y.; res. at C~mklin, N. Y. 

(44h-1) HENRY ~ANGDON BADGER. 

b. ----; m. 1815 Lucy Crary. Res. Kingsville, Ohio, 
where he was ·aea. of church 20 yrs. He d. in Wood Co .• 
Ohio, Oct., 1836 .. She d. Jan. 1, 1832. 4 daus. and 1 eon 
survived. 
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(44k-1) JUDITH BADGER. 

b. Partridgefield; Mass., Sept. 24, 1779; m. May 4, 1800, 
Banajah Holbrook. 

CHILD (Prob. others). 

Mary Ann· Holbrook, b. ---; m. 18;:I0, Dr. Willard Slocum; 
res~ Riga, Monroe Co., N. Y., and rem. to Ohio. 

(44k-7) HENRY BINGHAM BADGER. 

b. · Partridg~field, Mass., July 30, 1794; m. Jan. 2, 1814, 
:Mary Gambler~. Res. near Riga, N. Y., and after 1822, res. 
:n~~r Ashtabula, Ohio; farmer. He d. July 7, 1840. She d. 
Jan.-12, 1847. 

'CHILDREN (1st 2 b. near Riga, N. Y.; others b. ne:i.r Ashtabula, 
- Ohio). 

BEN.TAlflN G,UlDER; b, July 30, 1816; m. Oct. '1, 1837, Jane ·cam
eron, bapt. Kingston, Can., July' 23, 1815; res. Cincin
nati, Ohio; _millwright and engin~er, Ile d. St. Louis, 
Mo., Nov. 5, 1870. She d. SL Louis, Mo., Apr. 5, 1871. 
Children: l!ary; b,: 1839, d. 1840; Annie E., b. 1842; d. 
1856l Benjamin G.,- Jr., b. 1844 (Dr. Wm. H. of St. 
Louis;._lllo., ls son of llenjamin 0., Jr.; Henry, b, 1847, 
d. 1848; George W., b. 1849, a well-lmowu inspector of 
the 'St. Louis, Mo., police dept.; Emeline, b. ---· · 
d,. . • . 

)Luy E., b. Sept. 11, 1820; d. 1880. 
HENRY BINGII.A.M, JR., b. Apr. 23, 1823; d. Aug. 2-l, 184-1. 
WILLLUl GAllllER, b. Feb. 2, 1826; m. Oct. 7, 1846, :Mary A. Rap-

plee. He ii. in Cincinnati, Ohio, March 25, 18!l8. Chil
dren: William 'l'.; George D.; Mary F.; Martha E.; 
Ida;. Elln G.; Emmn J.; 'James II., b. 1864, d. 1,901. 
All dead but' Emma J., who res. unm. at Cincinnati, 
Ohio. 

JANE, b. Apr. 14, 1828. 
-.AMANDA, b. Apr. 16, 1830. 
HARRIET, b. Feb. 21, 1832. 
ELIZADE'\n, b. Oct. 11, 1830; d. Sept. 5, 1837. 
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